PARTS INDEX @

For Lathes From Serial No. 600342 To 602127

OB INEE oo oo eveveresesesasaessaeseset e o bt ra s R RS SeS RS SESESESEES L LESS 18.1
Bied oottt s eueaeaet e esaanseE et R s sas RS SRRSO R s 19.1
Headstock Casting and Gear Train Guard ...t 20.1
H O GASTOCK orommoseoeeeessessesesaeetsssssesesessaastesesa s ebases ad e se e R e SRS AR LRSS LTSS S T 21.1
_ QUICk-ChANGE GEAF BOX wuvururcmmiieirriasesssesissesssssinssssss s s sans s s s 22
GEAE TIAIN oeooeosesereeeaoresecsssassesnsssccssssssarssasasssasesestrssnsstsasssasessnsassasasnsaseasussasssnsefondussasanssensonss 23
Electrica] ASSEMBIY .oriciieiree ettt s 24
# L OUNEEISRAFE ooveeveereveseeeeeessesseaesrseneeserse s ae s s s e st er e s Sas R e b s g s LA LRSI St oo 25,1
X Countershaft with Clutch and Brake e tiiseisseesesessssseesesssesecsssassssbeesessersiaessssettisiens 26.1
Motor Base Asse;mbly ........................................... o eeeresiseseseseeseseteseenessstitestratesnnanairossstsasasons .. 27
~. Variable Speed Control i cerimmsssssesisssi st 28
| Variable Speed Motor Pulley w.coiiriiecrniiiiincnnianene. e ereereterssessenearateseraenesareens cereesbreesasesssanenes 29.2
f (r0SS STIAR wovevierevirseeressessereestesesonvassassasaeasass sssashnsmsr s sEsa s s b s R n s RS aE st RS n 0 et sasaens 30.2
CAPFIAQE werreerermsssasrsssssesssesasesssressns s s ns s hss RS RS 31
ADFOM cvrevusuosvsssssesessessessesssesasasss s seesss s s R SRR SES S 0 32 & 33.1
T ATESEOCK oemomeeeoesvesesesesesaesstsssesssnsaseeestressanasan b oA s s s AT SR SRS S S RS 34.2

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS

It is important to furnish the following information in addition to QUANTITY required:

1. PART NUMBER

2. PART NAME

3. MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER of machine tool - - you'll find both on the metal plate

attached to machine - - note illustration below.

/:tA A LT E [ A e

/ e M’ED YA VE?

cmusmc s e |

DIV. ATLAS PRESS CO. SERIAL NUMBER MODEL NUMBER
KALAMAZOO, MICH. MADE IN U.S. A.

‘'ON 1VI¥3S

NOTE: Screws and nuts shown without part aumbers should be purchased locally.

We reserve the right to make changes in design and specifications without notice.

221709 O1 ZHFE€009

A90Q0




Y

490002 1/4 WASHER
- (2 req'd.) 17420 « 1° 571 - 009 |
PAN MOLDING =<0 x 1 :
HEX. CAP SCREW rAN {3271 _c;';;aﬂ s
/ (2 req’d.) PAN {48°° Center Lathe) *
. ————— TN—————
h:':.;_tﬁj r— _ _ _ _ _-_ - = . . —_— = - -
" ® | e —— R

-l:i ] I ‘ e

1/4 WASHER o l
(2 req'd.) . - + : , : |
/ ;o | 1/4-20 HEX.
f - g JAM NUT . |
]fd— ZU' X 3/3 'd
@5@4& HD. MACH. 174 S.P, WASHER 941 — 002 576 — 004 (2 req'd.) 122—096\ s
B . SCREW : {2 req'd.) WASHER TAIL F?DESTAL REAR COVER S
(2 req’d.) (3 req’d.) | . 1/4-20 x 1/2
. ' | A HEX. CAP SCREW 174 WASHER
- : o * ' I (2 req'd.) (2 req’d.)
f
576 - 006 _. |

HEAD PEDESTAL .
.- : 1/4 x 9/16 x 11/16
FULL BRAZIER HD.
STAR PIN
(6 req’'d.} T
— > , - : CTERR
5/16 - 18 x 3/8 ‘
RD. HD. MACH. >
SCREW / . f
0 i 1.
641-117 . SHELF
RETAINER | i UL
: =L
s 9 | :
g . ” 706029
] ! LOWER SHELF
— L / 696 — 150 r
698 < 089 o LEVELING SCREW
STUD ]' o (4 req'd.)
\
122 - 080 ' .
COVER ~ | .
(2 rqud.) _ @@\ 294_003 " \%\
= / | LEVEL FOOT h
+ (4 req’d.)
3/8- 16 HEX.
n: FULL NUT 3/8-16 x 1 1/4
o feotE = (8 req’d.} 3/8 5. P. WASHER HEX. CAP SCREW
i eq'd. 8 req'd.
| ® 536 - 03— /2) G req'd) (@ rea'd)
| " NAME PLATE U 4900 - 90
: o . / LEVELING SCREW
3/8-16 s 0’ 236-229 641 ~ 14— PAD & PLATE
ACORN NUT . CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT RETAINER ASSEMBLY
(2 req'd.) N\ - PLATE ' (4 req'd.) {4 req'd.)
/ | : S 941 - 002 | I]
o -3 | * RUBBER WASHER
- (¢ 1eq'd) N : IMPORTANT
95 000 562 - 067 @ THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
it OONEL Pt | ™~ | THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
req’d. “&o SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
#6x 5/16 600342
P.K. DR. SCREW
:

(2 req'd.)




MARCH, 1967 . FILE NO. 6900-3

This Manual Applies To Clausing 14 " Lathes
- From Serial No. 600342 To 602127
CONTENTS

INSTALLATION
Dimension '[;Jrawing....ﬁ .......... feheteieerieussetetetenanesesnnanatnttnstuaneanneararaseesetans asntatasannsssnsstossintnsnns 2.1
Foundation . cresesesstest st st ss s sh et et s n et ba et s e Ser e se S A e Se RS Re At R R et Se b e e ataAnestata srenteteseararasnensenrnrs 3.1
ClEANING ettt teeeeeessennasasssssssasessessnnmnnnnnsenes reereseressreeaebane e saene s e naaas 3.1
Moving and Lifting .....cccommemnmreee reesessssssessssessmcsssssssmsnssinsssesnsnrnrernrnnossen rrvreeernsanannns 3.1
Electrical ConMeCtionS ...oeeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeseseseseesrsrasavssens .................... 4.1
AN CROTING .ottt et st teeteeseteeeoeeseeemresseseasenssssasnssanssinnssasssstass snsasesns r—virvenanns 4.]
S L O 4.1
LUBRICATION
LUBFICAEION CRATE ... eceeceevee s cvesvsssvessessesunsessesasssasssesssnsssssanssnssssonsanes 5.1
OPERATION
Functional DiQQram ... eeecerevereeeenaeeensescessossansasensssssasassssessarsnnsesssssesssnnssasesassen 6
Back Gear Controls ... /
Spindle Speeds e it e e e e e e eeee e eeteeseeae a2 oe e et e s 2o e ees s s s e e e s s ne e 7
 HEAASTOCK et ettt s s e 8
 Quick-Change Gear BoxX.........uiuiimniiiniiiientccietee e seecsecreee e e s sassnesene sesnas e ne e 8
o .Cclrriage ............................... ............................... 8 &9
Tool Holders ........... ssessisasieontntasssasssnnsonsarnesanes erasenanseeesvas cereesaaeaaeesers sasauene s rasnneansasasanas 10
Tail$S10ck e e esessensmmtastetesesesssasraseissssen aresaarasesasnensnsnrasans 11
Chucks and Face Plates ......ivo oot ereeseeesssecssseasasesasesesnsssnsssssasonsasssnssans 11

MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

PrEVENTIVE MAINERANCE ....oeeeeeeeeereee e eeeeetese et eemeeeeeeeen eeeesass s sossesessmsssasssseasssnseseessenrns 12.1
o o -:-'.C_I_utg;:ﬂh AJUSTMENT ....ooevieeiereieireiiticnrctrttcesecesesesesasassse saesnsesasase ssssassssssnns susssnsnessovsssnessas 12.1
A Carriage Bearing PUOEES eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeresseeeee e eem e e ereserees eeerereraseee e seses e rarerasarararnan, 12.1
Gibs ..o, oot eeseseneetne ieviesseseessiriustessseresenatestes etetere saen et sasa e ae e s eaetesea s beseseeentensreesssesns 12,1
- Countershaft Pulley A I GRMENT ..o et eeeeeerereseveseessesesssensesessessasenenssens v eeeerenenanaan 12.1

| - Shear Pin (i i ieeeneennes reseseeesecasnreteeesers onstorsbbsbensnsessasannnsasasecasons ereiernienernnnserans 13

Splndle Bearmgs 13

Varmble Belt. e e e 14.1 & 15.1

Timing Belt ... ............................ eceesssssessnteseasatscsnosnosnenne 15

- Upper Variable Control Cyllnder e eeeeieeesonnnbe et as aaeresesn sesneetnneasaeseaeeas senenaeaneans eeereannans 16

o Lower Variable Confrol Cylmder .................................................................. 16

PARTS INDEX & INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTSI7334
ATTACHMENTs.......'..:i...;;....;...................................' ............. e, 35
TA_B'LES .................................. e seeee ettt e ene e e et et et e e e b




4

0069

GENERAL DIMENSIONS — 6900 SERIES CLAUSING LATHES

3 Y— -

71"
89!!

~-APPROX.:m/48 ¥ —— ]

el
—— i
) 5" rr :
7 ) | | LL y
—/
—

..‘ ‘r -
-

D ¥ Sy | - CENTER

VL rr
— 434y Appaox._{
Ly

- IL'.-!;'I

43 %H’

[ P P et ————

CLEARANCE TO——{e—I]j—n

REMOVE MOTOR GUARD

T

22"
APPROX.

1l

-

20 I{,

| APPlaox.

| —
—13" CLEARANCE TO
95" ~ OPEN DOOR
13~ APPROX.

n
'
. - - 2 1 = - - . .
, _ . _ . - . - - -
. 1
1 X r
r ’ :



INSTRUCTIONS and PARTS

| WIRING INSTRUCTIONS

for

F
L ' r .
. .. e = oL Ce = . .
. - Sl
. .
. - . .
tanlh i ; " - Y ST
- .o : R Y - -q . - I - ¥ o : IR : o, T “.
" - e . Ll - - A A E
"j'tﬁ - -— o r - El ] il. . ! - - L . E 4 . '-' - [ an ‘.:'.h. - - .-r.-.'"!;i" S N e . P T -
#) L g WL . S e ! L . - e I . s LS I IS -
e Y - = \ . AT . . e, -t LA . ay P T e
i 2t 28 s R . v Lot FEAERT L Bl £ - o .
.. !' ;:,{ : ’ -:":* T P LR . - . . r . . '.“._u " -\.'E-'_E- ‘. ; .:-' ;\."-\. ; :d: - - ::?_p::! I_:__:li 212 .'u: - .
. b . s -1 Ao LTI - My = X R N o ‘:?:Lt.;-:-. + 4 < .:.."!'."“."";- . wF !
. LT I T ] : - o | N o S T ' -
o o Lo W - T . woogrt v - L o L + : o1 : -
R I - : : . . PR R r "
LA T L TR v i .'-‘h'::- o . A - " I S PP et Ay E LR . M . .
4 r! . e T e 2 r= 3 - = - H Lt = " a .
: - - . - LT AL . I . LU y f P T .
-:ncr:ﬁ?'j:-l": S et P L T ' - . Tt e AR eI TR A o S SR et
e o e o . - Bur & ng a4t 1 e L . S HE e
2 R ':':-.-'. = g - LT T - j' -i' ¥ H . 'n!'-'dﬁ_'! ] ot e S Pk fod Pt R R .
e o e T T A =ty R ! j ) -‘r‘ﬁg*‘{'m? :'-_"-:_?-3.:-\.5 Ty __.:1_-:-':;._ T g R,
- - L . ! H bl . - - . L . Fr e gy ) g et . - .
A 1 e -\.'::1".--.“\':'@: R g ‘E}:‘; e . ) n | , . :I:."-II :‘\‘:;:ﬁ-:"\q\f":’h %1 :"?: e e e o e L ..;._ iH .
. . kN - . H . : . - N A P! - L ol e 2.
L e L e L et el . g . ) PR MW P i e R R e
e Boeld g Tty 0 B yn e . - : | . -5 B e L e e R L o
e e e R Y - ¥, Cart . e S e o b R e g e et e e i g H :
. G e e e T s LT ABEY r ] g St L e S T gy £ -
. . [l - . . . = W g S D L e S wanen a s, e S e i n e ;..-:-_-}.'_._y-“'-_-l_ " K
s
. .
' L
.
'
:
i

CLAUSING LATHES

DIVISION., ATLAS PRESS COMPANY
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN- 49001

SEPTEMBER 1963 FILE NO. 710-042-1

Il REVERSING SWITCH FOR 3-PHASE (220 Volt) MOTORS

TIE TOGETHER & TAPE
WIRE NOS. 4-5-6

, ' _ BROWN: g/~ |
REVERSING SWITCH - o
' PURPLE  |[f " om \_/

. | GREEN
JUINCTJION BOX (GROUND)

NOTE: TO REVERSE ROTATION OF MOTOR INTERCHANGE ANY TWO LINE LEADS L1, L2 OR L3.

Im ' REVERSING SWITCH FOR 3-PHASE (440 Volt) MOTORS

- TIE TOGETHER & TAPE
WIRENOS. 4 & 7,5 &8, 64& 9

REVERSING SWITCH

- - GREEN
JUNCTION BOX (GROUND)



I ” . ! -~ &b . ,‘-.{
] ' L} LY r
' i_ r’ll- o, _l.' - - . J-,F' " ﬁ' * . mom - 'I.. .J.. [ da.
- Tfl ] o _...i‘, ) ‘- . .. R

INSTRUCTIONS and PARTS

— — Ve . . Tt e R L T P e M R b oot hotegetvtytpytt .
LRVt ~ . : , . P e olinae b R A G e : R

: T . e > . _ | SR e T e SR

. = - - B N ] " . R St oy 1oy " \

. . - b : A A R o fninad
: x - v | . ‘}_,‘ ,_{,“' R SRR e et =:=:'*=E=.=t e

- o 2 : T S Y R e ey e e R

g S . o e

L - : e RN e i SRR

. . ' . ) - . . G T et e L e e L,

r ' ' oo e e g e e Cy 2 ::"'-‘*-bi: ok

. . ; ) - " e ok ok R "'":*I."'-s'-:

: e T e - . : e - . : b Rl SRR o
v . . - wa : . " ) - ) L] ' . e ' \ e \ U, '!".:'r III =‘=:' et

. . . . - by e T e ey Bl e e

r - [ . 1 I - bt ..:.I : 2 s Ve e oy
: : - - e i R e e
Ty e B e Ltk Sk

]

e T e e D
fop e T W
Tk

for

DIVISION, ATLAS PRESS COMPANY

KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49001 6900 SERIES CLAUSING 14" LATHES

| JUNE 1967 FILE 130-025-14 ]

@l

[ - '. . .
) | IR
L]
RN,

i' :1'60_

LEGEND

A. GEAR SHIFTER HANDLE changes ratio between
spindle and lead screw. There are two positions IN and

OUT. Do not shift while spindle is turning.

B. GEAR SHIFTER KNOB has three positions — B, 'C
or A. To shift, place lead screw direction knob in neu-

tral (center position) and turn sliding gear handle until
knob can be engaged — do not force.

C. GEAR SHIFTER LEVER. To operate, disengage
gear box engaging lever and turn dial to number indi-
cated on chart.

D. GEAR BOX ENGAGING LEVER. To disengage,
pull out handle of lever and move lever up as far as it
will go. To engage, pull out handle of lever and move

lever to down position.

IMPORTANT: When lever is 1n lowest position, stack
gears are locked in mesh and thread-feed selector dial

cannot be moved.

For complete operating instructions, refer to manual
furnished with lathe.

CROSS FEED 1/2 OF LONGITUDINAL

130-025-14




_..I l I - = -

_. . . N
: E -h
-F -

a
l Err—y

= =

INSTALLATION

FOUNDATION

Your Clausing lathe is a precision machine tool, and
requires a solid foundation. The floor must be heavy
enough to support the weight of the machine without
noticeable deflection, and it must be level.. If the
floor does not meet these important requirements,
a special foundation should be built. '

CONCRETE FLOORS -- A reinforced concrete floor
is the best foundation: it provides a rigid base, min-
imizes vibration from adjacent machines, and resists
deflection.

WOOD FLOORS should be carefully checked for
strength -- place a precision level on floor where
lathe is to "be located, and move a hand truck with
average load past it. If bubble in level shows no-
ticeable movement, the floor should be reinforced,
or cut away and a concrete foundation installed.

CLEANING

Before moving carriage or tailstock along the ways,
use a good grease solvent to remove the rust-proof
coating applied to all polished and unpainted sur-
faces.

Do not use an air hose -- it could force dirt or grit
picked up during transit into bearing surfaces.

Use a stiff bristle brush to clean lead screw.

‘When thoroughly cleaned, cover the ‘unpainted sur-

faces with a light coating of ‘*Way Lubricant’’ for
proper lubrication.

Frequent cleaning and lubrication is essential to

long service life -- see page 5 for instructions.

MOVING AND LIFTING

Leave lathe on skid -- simplifies moving to final

location.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT slide lathe along floor.

DO NOT USE fork lift under chip pan.

4910
S910
6900

3.1

CARRIAGE
LOCK SCREW

L s
- i S
...........

APPROXIMATE

ﬁ LEADSCREw CENTER OFIIWEIGH]'
~ PROTECTION |

LATHE FOOT

LEVELING
SCREW

—
pT =

—— 3

Il

il

. LEVELING.
/5= SCREW PAD

/

f CABINET | FLOOR
=/

Figure 1

CAUTION: DO NOT LOWER LEVELING SCREW
PADS UNTIL LATHE IS READY TO BE

LEVELED -- refer to figure 1.

When using a sling -- clean bed ways, move tail-
stock to the right-hand end of the bed and lock it in
place. To protect lead screw and bed, place a 3/4"
thick hardwood board under approximate center of
weight load, insert sling as shown in figure 1, and
raise machine about one-inch off floor. Make any
necessary adjustments for balance by moving car-

riage along bed. — Before moving carriage, loosen
lock screw -- located on top right side of the car-
ri-age.-..

If a fork lift is used, place 3/4" thick hardwood
board under the bed so that the clutch rod will not
be bent when the lathe is raised -- do not pick up
by chip pan.

Mounting pads do not require anchoring.

Leveling screws are equipped with non-slip mounting
pads which eliminate the need for anchoring or bolt-
ing machine to floor. Floor must be clean and free

of oil.



+
-t

\

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

The machine is wired at factory -- merely connect
power supply to line leads in junction box on back
IMPORTANT: To reverse ro-

tation of motor interchange any two line leads -- see
WIRING INSTRUCTIONS. | |

of headstock cabinet.

Before connecting motor, make sure that voltage and

other current requirements of the motor correspond

with your power supply. If there is any question,
verify your current and voltage by calling your power

company.

ANCHORING LATHE TO FLOOR

CAUTION: DO NOT SLIDE LATHE ALONG FLOOR.

LOCK
WASHER
/ LEVELING
SCREW
LATHE
FOOT
LEVELING
\\\ SCREW PAD
/ — - -,.———.n,// ' \
CABINET
/ ; FLOOR
N ANCHOR
NUT
Figure 2

b | -

Use anchor bolts to secure lathe to concrete floor --
use lag screws to secure lathe to wood floor -- refer
to figure 2.

With a hoist or lift, lower the Jathe into position and
DO NOT

mark the four leveling screw locations.

LOWER LEVELING SCREW PADS.

LLift machine out of the way, drill holes for anchor
nuts and install anchor nuts -- for lag screws drill
pilot holes.

Position and lower machine. Turn leveling screws
until no portion of the lathe cabinet tfouches the

floor - - shim under pads, if necessary.

Start anchor bolts or lag screws -- DO NOT tighten'

until lathe is level -- see Leveling Instructions.

LEVELING

The lathe should be kept perfectly level at all times.
When carelessly mounted, the bed may become twist-
ed. Even a slight amount of twist will move centers
out of alignmént and result in inaccurate work and

excessive wear. Make it a habit to regularly check
the level of the bed.

THIS IS IMPORTANT:

Use one precision level at least 6" long — level

should show a distinct bubble movement when a

.003" shim 1s placed under one end.

Clean the bed ways thoroughly.

Figure 3

1. First level bed longitudinally, compensate for
variations of bubble readings by turning the leveling
screws on the cabinet base until bed is level -- refer

to Figure 3'foi‘ level positions.

2. Next level both ends of the bed. The headstock
and the tailstock -- must be checked with the level
placed at right anglés to the bed. Refer to Figure 3.

Use a square to align the level. Do not turn level

end [or end.

Level reading at headstock and tailstock must be
identical. Compensate for variations of bubble read-
ings by turning the leveling screws until lathe 1s

level.

NOTE: Avoud
screws by inserting shims between pads and floor.

excessive adjustment of leveling

3. Tighten the four anchoring bolts not more than
finger-tight, or until the lock washers start to com-
press -- lag screws should be tightened, then backed
off about one-quarter turn.

4. Recheck the level of the lathe - - unequal tighten-
ing of anchoring bolts may have -pulled the bed out

of level. Recheck leveling in 5 days.

Check level of bed at frequent intervals. Chatter --
turning taper -- boring taper -- facing convex or
concave is the general result of an improperly leveled
lathe.

43810
53910
6900

= . - . . - e . - . L. - —_— == - . =L 1y
H . : : .
1 1
| | |



6900

D-DAILY oil with TEXACO WAY LUBRICANT *D" or equivalent.
"WEEKLY

ol Ak o b

"R o LI R | L - - -+
iyt L IR VLT AP o8 4 P LS T
b T u . ok POy - '{";j. k%
I SRR AT AR S L ¢ S i

LUBRICATION CHART - - - 6900 SERIES CLAUSING LATHES
CODE

W1.-0il with TEXACO WAY LUBRICANT “D" or equivalent. -

W2- Check oil level in window. Remove pipe plug and fill to mark
with TEXACO REGAL PC-R&O oil or equivalent. |

W3 . With motor running and variable turned to low speed, fill with
TEXACO REGAL PC-R&0 oil or equivalent,

W4 - With gear engaging lever in down position, check oil fevel in
window. With lever in this position, fill to mark with TEXACO
REGALOIL *“‘G" or equivalent. |

W5- Fill countershaft fitting and grease the two fingers with
TEXACOMULTIFAK #2 grease or equivalent.

W6 - Check oil level in window. Remove filler plug and fill to mark
with TEXACO REGAL OIL *“G" or equivalent, - |

M-MONTHLY clean with Kerosene, then oil with TEXACO WAY

LUBRICANT “D"’ or equivalent.

S-SEMIANNUALLY lubricate quadrant gear teeth with TEXACO

CRATER No. .2X. fluid or equivalent.,. Remove oil and dirt before

applying.
*Remove plug.
**Removeplug and tum spindle until otler shows.
***Remove covelr.
v
Z — T OIL LEVEL
' y WINDOW

OIL LEVEL
WINDOW




~ LEAD SCREW VARIABLE SPEED CONTROL HEADS TOCK | RAM
~ DIRECTION: KNOB SPINDLE oEADw

(FEED CONTROL) TOOL POST  CENTER

BACK GEAR
CONTROL KNOB

TAILSTOCK
LOCK LEVER

TAILSTOCK
HANDWHEEL

CROSS SLIDE

TOOL POST
HANDWHEEL |

SLIDE

]

,,,,,,,
'_-' ]

BACK GEAR CARRIAGE Lh HANDWHEEL
HANDWHEEL SADDLE —— *
'BACK GEAR . ._
- PIN MOTOR SWITCH & A
CONTROHL LEVER ’___
SLIDING GEAR - " L | B

SHIFTER HANDLE

1

- ol
- am@®FT
'Y L LR i

SELECTOR LEVER |9y 3 _ SN —PAN

(GEAR SHIFTER) e

m R — - -
o W --_

- -

- o T -
‘..ﬂ-:-'ﬂ*'_
-f—‘-.‘ . =
. -

THREAD-FEED _ 7~
SELECTOR DIAL AL ENUT
(GEAR SHIFTER CONTROL) - CARRIAGE  EVER
| ' fo HANDWHEEL ' ngE;C:AﬁgEE | STORAGE
QUICK-CHANGE — ' | COMPARTMENT
GEAR BOX — POWER FEED (START-STOP _ DOOR

s..--""'"___,)
— . LEVER | SPINDLE CONTROL)

GEAR BOX
ENGAGING LEVER

CLUTCH AND || CLUTCH KICKOUT
BRAKE HANDLE

(START-STOP |
SPINDLE CONTROL) o

MOTOR

HOTOR ~_ |——HEADSTOCK ~ TAILSTOCK : .
=5\ || ~ PEDESTAL PEDESTAL LEVELING
N | | - SCREW
Figure 4 ‘}

0069

FOOT

* - -t
.
-
-



]

'
'
.
|

"
. .
l
‘i.
l

69Q0

CONTROLS AND OPERATIONS

Do not operate lathe ﬁntilr you are thoroughly familiar

with all controls and their functions. The machine
is shipped from factory with gears set for direct drive,
and_c'arriage locked to bed. Read the instructions
carefully.. Then, first operate the lathe in back gear - -
get the '‘feel’”’ of the controls --- set up different
threads and feeds -- engage the power feeds -- get
acquainted with the lathe before you start a job -- it
will save time and produce better work.

HEADSTOCK

The totally enclosed headstock houses and supports
the spindle, spindle bearings and driving gears.
Gears, shafts, bearings and spindle bearings travel

in a bath of oil.

BACK GEAR CONTROLS
BACK GEAR DRIVE provides the slow spindle speeds

from 43 to 230 rpm required for heavy cuts and cor-

rect surface speeds for large diameter work.

IMPORTANT: The back gear knob should not be
moved from one position to another unless motor

is in **OFF”’ position. Spindle must come to a com-

plete stop before changing drives.

To engage the back gear drive:

1. Stop lathe spindle.

® @
OUT FOR 3
BACKGEAR [EE
i O o —
kr | —
/7 . _
_IN FOR |||
DIRECT DRIVE =

| L/ / | G . = .
TURIJ TO LEFT TURN TO RIGHT.
FOR BACKGEAR

Figure 5

2. Turn back gear knob (figure 5) to the left -- rotate
spindle by band if gears do not mesh.

3. Disengage back gear pin from drive pulley by
pulling pin away from headstock.

FOR DIRECT DRIVE

DIRECT DRIVE provides high spindle speeds from
300 to 1650 rpm.

To engage direct drive:

1. Stop spindle.
2. Turn back gear knob to the right.

3. Engage the back gear pin with drive pulley by
pushing pin towards headstock -- rotate wheel if

necessary.

SPINDLE SPEEDS

Speeds are changed hydraulically.  Control dial,

located on top of the headstock, actuates hydraulic
system. Speeds -- between 43 and 230 rpm in back
gear drive, and 300 to 1650 rpm in direct drive --
are obtained by turning the dial control.

Caution: DO NOT TURN CONTROL DIAL UNLESS

MOTOR IS RUNNING -- it makes dial reading in-
correct in terms of spindle rpm.

NOTE: Hydraulic system, however, is equipped with
a by-pass valve that prevents damage if control dial
is accidently turned while motor is not running.

Figure 6

If dial reading is incorrect:

1. Start the motor -- turn variable speed control
to 300 rpm (43 rpm if lathe is in back gear) --

refer to figure 0.

2. Hold at this speed, exerting slight pressure for

30 seconds.



VARIABLE SPEED
CONTROL

LEAD SCREW <
DIRECTION KNOB

HANDWHEEL
PIN—/]

BACK GEAR
| KNOB §

SLIDING GEAR |
HANDLE

(.

THREAD-FEED =)
SELECTOR DIAL=

GEAR BOX
ENGAGING LEVER

Figure 7

MOTOR CONTROL LEVER located on front of head-
stock. controls rotation of lathe spindle. It has three -

positions =-- REVERSE OFF and FORWARD -- refer
to figure 7.

To reverse rotation of motor and spindle:

1. Move lever to ‘‘OFF’’ position and allow spindle
to stop.

2. Move lever to FORWARD or REVERSE position.

Caution: Always ‘allow spindle to stop before rever-

sing rotation.

LLEAD SCREW DIRECTION KNOB has three positions:

Vertical is neutral -- lead screw does not turn; Left,
moves carriage toward tailstock; Right, moves carriage
towards headstock.

CAUTION: Always stop spmdle before sbz[tmg lead

screw direction knob.

QUICK-CHANGE GEAR BOX

Quick-change mechanism determines the rate of rota-
tion of lead screw in relation to the RPM of the spindle
for threading, turning, and facing operations. Mechan-
ism is totally enclosed, gears and shafts travel in bath

of oil.

See figure 7 for the location of the controls described
below. |

¥

GEAR BOX ENGAGING LEVER. To disengage, pull

~ out handle of lever and move lever up as far as it will

go. To engage, pull out handle of lever and move lever
to down position.

IMPORTANT: When lever is in lowest position, stack
gears are locked in mesh and thread-feed selector dial
cannot be moved. '

SLIDING GEAR HANDLE changes the ratio between
the spindle and lead screw.

IN and OUT. Do not shift while spindle is turning.

THREAD-FEED SELECTOR DIAL. To operate, dis-

engage gear box engaging lever and turn dial to number:

indicated on chart.

To shift, pldce lead screw direction knob in neutral
(center position) and turn sliding gear handle until
knob can be engaged -- do not force.

CLUTCH AND BRAKE COUNTERSHAFT MODELS

Countershaft has friction clutch and brake for starting,
stopping and jogging of spindle without stopping the
motor. Moving clutch lever up engages spindle drive --
down disengages it and tightens the brake shoe and
stops the spindle. Clutch kickout can be positioned to
automatically disengage clutch -- refer to figure 8.

To set clutch kickout, determine stblpping point then
clamp to clutch control bar so clutch will be completely

disengaged at stopping point.

" c“ARRIAGE

TOOL POST

TOOL POST SLIDE
HANDWHEEL

=L OCK

= CROSS FEED———
HANDWHEEL

CLUTCH
KICKOUT

CARRIAGE
HANDWHEEL

C

~POWER FEED LEVER

Figure 8

The function of the carriage is to rigidly support the
cutting tool, and to move it along or across the bed - -
refer to figure 8.

There are two positions '

- SELECTOR LEVER has three positions -- C, B, orA.

6900




6900

PP, T
" ‘?_}:‘-_;':!_1;5 ‘IF?‘

L LY :
'J:-:'*,:r_'. e -
ak -

B L A
l--.!a,u. 1; '

——

1’{.
T

t

' - _frf'- ! 1-..-* | ::;“ -J:.v,.hif_- 0 o
CARRIAGE LOCK SCREW locks carriage to bed for
facing or cut-off operations. Caution: Be sure to re-

lease lock before moving carriage.

CARRIJAGE HANDWHEEL moves carnage along the
bed manually. |

-CROSS FEED SLIDE AND COMPOUND REST HAND-

WHEELS move the cross slide and compound rest in

and out.

POWER FEED LEVER controls the opera-
tion of both power longitudinal feed and
power Cross fe:ec'ik.‘-, Lever has three posi-
tions: center disengages '(neu-tral for hand

feeding), to the left and down engages

power cross feeds, to the right and up

engages power longitudinal feeds.

Caution: The power feed lever and the half-nut lever
are Interlocked. Half-nuts mﬁst be disengaged (half-

nut lever in down position) before power feeds can be

engaged.

NOTE: Cross feed is J4 of the rate of longitudinal
feed. “

G PN HALF-NUT LEVER

>NEUTRAL

POSITION

POWER FEED LEVER
Figure 9

HALF-NUT LEVER engages. half-nuts with lead screw
for threading - - refer to figure 9.

To engage half-puts: |

1. Move power feed lever to center (disengaged or

- neutral position).
2. Move half-nut lever to up position.

NOTE: Safety lock prevents engaging feeds and half-
nuts at same time -- do not force levers.

Important: Never use half-nuts for power feeds. Using
half-nuts 'foy'threading only will maintain the accuracy

of the lead screw.

TRV
"

| THREADING DIAL -
The threading dial performs the impo'rtant fﬁnction of
indicating the proper time to engage the half-nut lever
so that tool will enter the same groove of the thread
on éach successive cut.

To maintain the accuracy of the worm gear, loosen
clamp screw and swing threading dial away from lead
screw when not threading.

When cutting even-numbered thread (such as 12, 14,

16, 32, etc., per inch), engage the half-nut lever for
the first cut when the stationary mark on the outside
of the threading dial is in line with any of the marks
on rotating portion of the dial. Any dial marking may
be used for successive cuts.

When cutting odd-numbered thread (such as 7, 9, 11,
23, 27, etc., per inch), engage the half-nut lever for
the first cut and all successive cuts when the station-
ary mark on the threading dial is in line with any of
the numbered marks on the dial.

When cutting bai[-nui;z{lgered* threads (such as 4%, 5%,
6%, 114, etc., pgr_,inéh), engage the half-nut lever
at the same number on the threading dial for each cut.

The threading dial cannot be used for metric threads.
For these, the half-nut is closed on the lead screw,

“-and remains engaged until the thread is completed.

After each cut and tool withdrawal, the tool is brought
back to starting point by reversing the spindle.

' SEQUENCE OF ENGAGING CONTROLS
FOR THREADING OR FEEDS

1. Disengage power feed or half-nut lever.

2. Set quick-change mechanism for thread or feed
desired: .

A. Pull out handle of GEAR BOX ENGAGING
LEVER and move lever up as far as it will go.

B. Turn THREAD-FEED SELECTOR DIAL to the
number indicated on chart.

C. Position SLIDING GEAR, as indicated on chart.

D. Position SELECTOR LEVER to C, B or A, as
indicated on chart.

E. Pull out handle of GEAR BOX ENGAGING
LEVER and move lever down to engaged posi-
tion.

3, Shift LEAD SCREW DIRECTION KNOB for direc-

tion desired.

4. Select drive - - either direct 1071' back gear - - accord-
ing to spindle speed required. |

5. Start motor.



6. Move variable speed control dial to spindle speed PROPER POSITION OF TOOL POST SLIDE

desired. For maximum tool support, the front edge of the

tool post slide should be positioned flush with the

7. Engage carriage controls -- longitudinal power front end of the upper swivel.

feed lever for feeds, half-nuts for threading.

8. With tool in position, make a ‘‘trial run’ without
touching work to-make sure the setup is right.

NOTE: When threading, be sure threading dial is
engaged with lead screw. Set clutch kickout to avoid
interfering with threading cut. |

FOR CLUTCH and BRAKE MODELS - - be sure clutch
. is disengaged (handle in down position) before start-
ing motor. | '

TOOL POST

Figure 12

RIGHT -- Tool post slide is flush with front end
of the upper swivel, therefore provides maximum tool
support -- refer to figure 12.

__.___ o ._ e . e . 1 ..._
| I

~ Figure 10

The tool post holds " the tool .rigidly in*position'fdr
cutting operations -- refer to figure 10.

.. Figure 13

WRONG .---fUnnecessary overhéng of tool post slide
will result in tool chatter, and could cause the tool
post slide to break -- refer to figure 13.

:l.l_ — - .- _— ] -y
! 1
.
k I,

Figure 11

- Tool bit holders permit the use.of small, inexpensive G
and replaceable tool bits -- refer to figure 11. — _— N & SF 4§ 4 \

In order to avoid undesirable overhang, tool bits
. should be clamped so the cutting end of the tool .
bit is as close to the holder as the work will permit,
and, the tool holder should be as far back in the

tool post as possible.

! u‘““ . . -—
- ..; LF
' . x
| $ SEPSEXSR
. A 1.:'\.\.\
- i L \'\\
S
WY&
")
- Y -
< e

Figure 14

NS

WRONG -- Tool post slide is.too far back -- tool

The cutting edge of the tool should be pl_aced on overhang is excessive -- refer to figure 14.

lathe center line.

— —
I-

10 | 6300



.I-"’ .

' . T A1LSTOCK 7. =i }2 Lock spindle by:

. The tallsmck supports long work and holds tools _=;(é)f;Placing: .bgck.,;gear_knob in engaged. position.. ..
' for dnllmg and reammg operatmns | ) e N

i

(B) Pushing handwheel pin in.

3. fb‘ckxghuck or': face plate on spindle fnese:

(A) Slfde chuck or face plate on spindle nose.

BED CLAMP

(B) Tighten /collar by turning spanner wrench

RAM counterclockwrse

4. Unlock. spindle.

NEVER TURN ON POWER WHEN SPINDLE IS
| ;. CENTER LOCKED.

TO REMOVE CHUCK OR FACE PLATE
. Lock spindle.

(A) Place back gear knob. in engaged position.
I —— TAPER sn | |

| - 2. Place heavy board across bed to protect ways
~ Figure 15 o - if chuck is dropped.

stock and headstock spmdles, refer to’ figure 15.
Tailstock slides along the ways, and may be anchored -
in -any: position by locking' thé bed- clamp lever:or-- 4. Carefully remove chuck or face plate.
tightening the -auxiliaryi lock nut.- -

wise.

| | . . 5. Unlock spindle.
Ram is actuated by handwheel - - graduations simplify -
drrllmg and bormg " Lever locks ram in position.

Be,fore,,--:._-;nsertmg .+(;,ent_er or tools in ram, clean both

NEVER TURN ON 'POWER WHEN SPINDLE IS
LOCKED.

t-aperS“ ‘thbrdﬁgﬁly*-mfith a- clean, dry cloth. " | |

| e CHUCK MAINTENANCE AND CARE
Tailstock may be set over for taﬁfer turning by loosen- PROTECT -- when not in use, place chuck in a
ing the bed clamp and adjusting the screws. on-front covered box -- don’t leave it exposed to dirt or
and rear o'f--- tailstock ‘base.- chips -- the accuracy of any chuck can be destroyed

- e ' if dirt or chips collect in the scroll, threads, jaws,

MOUNTING CHUCKS AND FACE PLATES _ or slots.

Before mounurlg orl rethe, cerefully clean the follow- " CLEAN and _OIL FREQUENTLY -- Most wear is due
ng: BT P o to dirt and lack of proper lubrication. Oil chuck jaws

' Base. .is. fitted to bed ways to accurately alrgn tail- . 3. Loosen collar by turning spanner wrench clock-

and scroll at regular intervals with a light film of
clean No. 10 S.A.E. machine oil. Caution: Do not

‘apply too much oil -- it collects dust and chips.

1. Taper on-spindle nose.

2. Threa:ds“""‘irl. ‘sp‘indl'e- nose collar. . =
3. Tajper m Eﬁﬁelr}"ior. face platez.k |

R e e _ IMPORTANT
o KEEP YOUR LATHE CLEAN -- Oil and dirt form

‘4. Threads on chuck or ‘face plate. -
an abrasive compound ‘which will damage bearing

Caution: Chips and dirt ‘ma: ‘score mating surface
y il ’ - 8 - surfaces. Using way lubricant wrpe the bed and all

causing an, inaccurate fit.
AR machmed surfaces wrth a clean rag at frequent mter-

vals. Use a brush to clean spindle, gear teeth, lead

To mount face plate or chuck:
. | screw threads, etc.
1.. Rotate spindle ‘until key is. up.

6900 | 11



MAINTENANCE AND ADJUSTMENTS

i

PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE

The lathe should be kept clean and properly lubri-
cated at all times. | N

Don’t use yodr lathe for a 'work bench. Don’t leave
tools -on bed ways.
Always shut off power before leaving lathe.

Recheck level of the bed frequently.

Lock tailstock to bed ways before turning between
centers. . | | |

Before threading, clean chips and dirt from lead
screw, and oil lightly.

Securely lock tool in position ‘before taking a cut.

CLUTCH ADJUSTMENT

Adjusting clutch -- if the countershaft clutch slips
when spindle drive is engaged, adjust as follows:

.1. . Remove front cover.

Figure 16

2." Loosen the lock screw (B, ffg. 16) in the adjusting
ring (A). "

3. Tt‘lrn',itffe adjusting ring in a clockwise direction
approximately 1/8 turn. DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN-

just enough to prevent slipping.’

NOTE: If -adjusting ring is turned too tightly --
clutch will not engage when clutch lever is moved
up.

4. Retighten lock screw.

'ADJUSTING CARRIAGE BEARING. PLATES

Bearing plates on the carriage, which bear on the
.underside of both the front and rear. bed ways, anchor
the carriage firmly to the bed in a vertical direction.
Bearing plates have shims of varying thickness for
adjustment of possible wear.

12.1

CROSS SLIDE OR COMPOUND. SLIDE
GIB ADJUSTMENT

Gibs are properly adjusted, when tool post slide and
cross slide move with a slight drag.

To adjust.the tapered gibs:
1. Shift power feed lever to neutral position.

2. Loosen the rear adjusting screw several turns.

Fiéure 17

3. Tum 'front_adjusting screw (A, fig. 17) until tight,

then back off about one-half turn -- slide should
move with a slight drag.

4. Retighten thé rear adjusting screw.
 TENSIONING TIMING BELT

1. Loosen slightly the four hex nuts holding the
countershaft bracket to pedestal.

2. With a soft hammer, tap on bottom or top of counter-
shaft bracket until belt is properly tensioned.

NOTE: Properly tensioned, timing belt should
depress approximately %4’’ with light finger
pressure — too much tension causes ex-
cessive wear,

3. Measure to make sure that points (C & D, Fig. 16)
on countershaft bracket are the same distance
from top of head pedestal. .

4. Tighten the four hex nuts securely.

5. Recheck belt tension. '

6900

I - = .|:= s . " EI - - - =
1
1 | . |
1 ] 1 '

iy - Bl 3 - -
| _ |
'1.'- -

L3
I.'F‘ — - =" T .. - L] ] - " hb—
vt L] I 1
]
L

- - — — = = - .= _ = _ -
I- 1- - -
- -
1. .
*



REPLACING SHEAR PIN IN LEAD SCREW 5. Replace lead screw bracket - - CAUTION: Do not
Shear pin, located at gear’ box end of - lead screw, tighten the two socket cap screws.
protects lead screw and gear "box -agaiij}"sﬁfj’lﬁgv’éﬂoad. 6. Movecarriage to tailstock end of bed, engage half-
R nuts to align lead screw and clutch rod, then

To replace broken shear pin: |
tighten the two socket cap screws.

ADJUSTING SPINDLE BEARINGS

Spindle bearings have been preloaded at factory and
seldom require adjusting. Follow these instructions
should adjustment be necessary: |

l. Make adjustment only when spindle is at operating
temperature - - run spindle at medium speed for
one hour with 8" driving plate mounted on spindle.

2. Disengage back gear pin from drive pulley by pull-
ing pin away from headstock.

3. Turn back gear knob to the right.

4. Move lead screw direction knob to vertical
(NEUTRAL) position.

5. Give driving plate a sharp spin with your hand.

Figure 18 5
| 0 NOTE: If preload is correct - - drive plate should
Remove two socket cap screws (A, fig. 18) from | | rotate about one turn. |
lead screw bracket (B). Remove bracket from lead

| | ' To adjust:
screw (D) and clutch rod (C). O adjus

| | | 1. -Remove -spindle- handwheel and upper belt guard.:
Engage half-nuts, turn carriage handwheel toward -

tailstock, pulling lead screw from gear box shaft.

‘Disengage half-nuts and remove lead screw.

—_——— —

Ve IR =

O S k)

oot i ) /.._, M—
* :"'.'1- '

ai;-r' Y .'h

Figure 20

| 2. Loosen set screw (B) (fig. 20) in bearing adjusting
Figure 19 . nut (A) and tighten nut with spanner wrench until

| . d " d-
. Remove sheared pin (A, fig. 19) from gear box spindle end play has been remove

3. Give driving plate a sharp spin with your hand --

shaft and lead screw.
| drive plate should rotate about one turn. If it

_ Slfcle ead screw ov'fer gear bo.x shaft check doesn’t, adjust nut (A) and recheck.
alignment of shear pin holes with Ip‘u_n-ch - - turn- |
ing lead screw 180° if necessary -- and install 4. Tighten set screw (B) in adjusting nut.
new shear pin with retainer. | 5. Replace guard and handwheel.

13



1.

4.

REPLACING VARIABLE SPEED BELT

With lathe running, turn variable dial to highest
speed -- 1650 rpm in open belt or 230 rpm in
back gear. Then turn off motor.

C A whgeandpitl
gt AN T Ry
-\H'ﬁ: e Bt e R

Remove spindle handwheel (B) (fig. 21.); belt
guards and front cover. .

Turn variable dial back to lowest speed and lock
dial in place with pin (A).

..:.T..__' . . L N T o -
R T T . 4
- e . AT - b h - T

) L RN B i -

i G i s
£

: S ] == o
e e e e 4 '.:.
A
- E-"- _.-::--':,..g'.g__. e Ly p ,r__a.
A :::'.-. _._ _
oty e D - - -

T e
1, ".I-
4 -
a
-"'#r-ﬁy
;o
] " Rl

11111111
-

e

" Figure 22

Holding variable dial against low speed stop, pull
on outer sheave of lower variable motor pulley (F)
(fig. 22) until variable belt (E) is loose.

14.]

10.
11.

12.

f?igure 23

Thru front cover opening, remove 5/16"- 18 hex
cap screw (F) (fig. 23) and spacer from clutch
linkage.

Remove four hex nuts (D) (fig. 22). Raise counter-
shaft (C) slightly and slip timing belt (B) off
spindle pulley (A). Lower countershaft and slip
variable belt (E) off variable motor pulley (F).

Place countershaft on bench.

Remove bearing caps (D) (fig. 23), snap rings and
countershaft spindle (E) from bracket (C).

Twist variable belt off countershaft pulley.
CAUTION: . Variable pulley is spring loaded and
will snap closed when belt is removed.

LY

Place new variable belt on countershaft pulley.

Install spindle in countershaft bracket and secure
in place with snap rings and bearing caps (D).

IMPORTANT: - Make sure timing belt is in place

before installing bearing caps.

Standing on countershaft braéket, -pull variable

~ belt into bottom of variable pulley sheaves (A& B).

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Position the countershaft (C) (fig. 22) so variable
belt (E). can be slipped on motor pulley (F), then
raise countershaft so timing belt (B) can be
slipped on spindle pulley (A).

Place. countershaft assembly on the four mounting

studs (D), then snug up the four hex nuts. Refer
to Tensioning Timing Belt steps 2-5.

Thru front cover opening, install 5/ 16"- 18 hex
cap screw and spacer in clutch linkage.

‘Remove lock pin (A, fig. 21) from variable cam

housing.

Start lathe motor.

1

6900

l
' |
i

l

»

'
1

'1'



R 1 YA Y, e K i
}th. Il jl #ﬂl- - R W Un m Ry 'f-' I'l -'..1h
i-F;.?'f' -"1-_.“ =t ﬁ-‘h E.F'I'l"'l'l. ir .14? r'?ﬁt]" qr‘.."u . :'-;.-.“:‘-".J.

:_1" : . ] - ) - % i;" - r‘_- :-‘:-r - . .,‘r-\.

" "-"" . . o f? F.r:lf-
- " g . r
T RIS SO e O
- 1 . ' : -3 1 g

18. H‘old variable contr*ol.against low qued stop for If tachometer is not available: Belt should be flush
30 seconds, then turn through entire range. wi_'th:_ﬁQutﬁ_side of motor pulley at high speed and flush
19. Check adjustment of variable drive belt - - refer Wlth?:‘ﬁuft side of countershaft pulley at low speed.
to ADJUSTING VARIABLE DRIVE BELT. Motor base brackets are bolted and doweled for per-

20. Replace belt guards and front cover. manent alignment.

REPLACING TIMING BELT

ADJUSTING YARIABLE DRIVE BELT 1. With lathe running, turn variable dial to highest
speed - - 1650 rpm in open belt or 230 rpm in back
With motor on, turn variable control dial to HIGHEST gear. Then turn off motor.
SPEED -- use a tachometer to check spindle speed. 2. Remove spindle handwheel (B) (fig. 21), belt
If tachometer doesn’t register approximately 1650 rpm: guards and front cover.

3. Turn variable dial back to lowest speed and lock
dial in place with pin (A).

4. Pull on outer sheave of lower variable motor pulley
(F) (fig. 22) until variable belt (E) is loose.

5. Thru front cover opening, remove 5/16"-18 hex
cap screw (F) (fig. 23) and spacer from clutch

linkage.

6. Remove four hex nuts (D) (fig. 22). Raise counter-
shaft (C) slightly and slip timing belt (B) off
spindle pulley (A). Lower countershaft and slip
variable belt (E) off variable motor pulley (F).

7. Place countershaft on bench.

8. Remove bearing caps (D) (fig. 23), snap rings and
countershaft spindle (E) from bracket (C).

9. Remove timing belt from countershaft pulley (G).
10. Place new timing belt on countershaft pulley (G).

11. Install spindle in countershaft bracket and secure
in place with snap rings and bearing caps (D).
IMPORTANT: Make sure variable belt is in place
before installing bearing caps.

12. Position the countershaft (C) (fig. 22) so variable
belt (E) can be slipped on motor pulley (F),
then raise countershaft so timing belt (B) can be

slipped on spindle pulley (A).

13. Place countershaft assembly on the four mounting
studs (D), then snug up the four hex nuts. Refer

to Tensioning Spindle Belt steps 2-5.

14. Thru fr_ont- cover opening, install 5/16"-18 hex
cap screw and spacer in clutch linkage.

1.5.' Remove lock pin (A, fig. 21) from variable cam

Figure 24 housing.
£, - o 16. Start lathe motor.
1. Hold nut (E, fig. 24) with wrench, and turn shaft 17. Hold variable control against low speed stop for

(D) with a socket set screw -__iai.'rf‘ench -~ clockwise

if speed is too low, counter-clockwise if speed is |
too high. | 18. Replace belt guards and front cover.

30 seconds, then tum through entire range.

6900 151



REPLACING UPPER VARIABLE
CONTROL CYLINDER

1. With lathe running, turn variable speed dial to
highest range (230 or 1650 rpm),
off.

then turn motor

|||II-__ —

i3

Figure 25

2. Remove nut (], fig. 25) on end of variable control
cylinder - - catching oil in pan.

3. Remove set screws (B) and (E) in variable cam
housing (F)
4. Pull out upper variable control cylinder (C).

5. Remove the oil from old variable control cylinder
oil reservoir (H).

6. While holding variable speed dial against low
speed stop, slide new control cylinder (C) into
vartable housing (F) until variable plunger (A) is
about 1/64" from cam roller plunger (G). Lock
in place with set screws (B) and (E). |

7. Install hydraulic line (K) and tighten nut (J).
8. Remove bleeder screw (D) and fill oil reservoir.

9. Keeping oil reservoir filled, hold variable dial
against low speed stop until oil runs out bleeder
hole — it takes a few minutes for oil to run down.

10. Replace bleeder screw (D).

'11. Start lathe motor.
low speed stop for 30 seconds —~ turn variable dial

to highest speed — then back to lowest speed.

Control should stay at 43 rpm.

NOTE: Watch dial for a few seconds. If it doesn’t
remain at 43 rpm, the hydraulic system must be bled

to remove trapped air.
To remove air from hydraulic system:
A. Run variable to highest speed.

B. Loosen bleeder screw (D, fig. 25) a few turns

until oil starts coming out around the screw.

C. Retighten bleeder screw.

D. Turn variable dial to low speed stop and re-
lease — pointer should remain at 43 rpm.

NOTE: If dial moves, repeat steps A, B and C.
12, Permanently mark variable control cylinder lo-
cation:

Hold variable control against

16

A. Remove set screw (E).

B. With a 1/4-inch drill, spot the cylmder for the
5/16" set screw (E).

NOTE: This drili mark 51mpl1fles future positioning

of cylinder.
C. Replace set screw (E).

REPLACING LOWER VARIABLE
CONTROL CYLINDER

1. With lathe running, turn variable speed dial to
highest range (230 or 1650). Then, turn motot off.

2. Measure distance from end of shaft (D, fig. 24) to
nut (E). NOTE: Record this dimension.

3. Disconnect fitting (A) and drain oil from unit.
4, While holding shaft (D) with a socket set screw

wrench, remove nut (E) and washer.
5. Remove, sleeve from hydraulic cylinder.

6. Pull hydraulic cylinder (F) and outer half of vari-
able pulley (B) off the shaft (D) and remove stop
washer from pulley (B).

7. Press hydraulic cylinder (F) with bearing (C) from

variable pulley (B).
8. Replace the two *‘O’’ rings on shaft (D).
9. Install stop washer in pulley (B).

10. Press new hydraulic cylinder with bearing into
variable pulley hub (B), then slide the assembly
onto shaft (D) and pulley hub.

11. Install sleeve and washer on shaft (D).
12, Start nut (E) on shaft (D).

13. Hold the shaft in place with a socket set screw
wrench and then turn nut onto rod until distance
from the end shaft (D) to nut (E) is the same as

step 3.
14. Start fitting (A) onto hydraulic cylinder (F).
15. Fill oil reservoir. .

16. Keep oil reservoir filled, hold variable dial a-
gainst low speed stop until oil runs out around

fitting (A) — it takes a few minutes for oil to run:

down.
17. Tighten fitting (A).

18. Start lathe motor. Hold variable control against
low speed stop for 30 seconds — turn variable dial
to highest speed — then back to lowest speed a
few times. Control should stay at 43 rpm.

NOTE: Watch dial for a few seconds. If it doesn’t
remain at 43 rpm, the hydraulic system must be bled
to remove trapped air.

To remove air from hydraulic system:
A. Run variable to highest speed.

B. Loosen bleeder screw (D, fig. 25) a few turns

until oil starts coming out around the screw.

C. Retighten bleeder screw.

D. Turn variable dial to low speed, stop and
release — pointer should remain at 43 rpm.

NOTE: If dial moves, repeat steps A, B, and C,

6900

L] . . .

J— . et = |- — = —
i



—

PARTS INDEX
"For Lathes From Serial No. 600342 To 602127

CADINET ..ttt et s bttt e e et et aeeae e e aean e e eenteesasreeasneteeanseeaanreeeansneans 18.1
B e .t et e s e s et eat e e e seserae et aeeaneaaseantaaansetes et aanantan e ee e nressnnsens 19.1
Headstock Casting and Gear Train Guard ...........cooeiieoeiviecrreeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesses e, 20_]
HEAASTOCK ...ttt ettt e e e e e ste e s e s e et e taessaem smeamasesmeesseeesessaesnmees 21.1
Quick-Change Gear Box ............. eeteereeeteestestessesssessessessisstessessiaaseestetseetsaeeateaateteesae e seeeenerearenes 22
AT THAIM ettt e coat et eesae st eacenmeass seeneesnasee sasesse saesnseeaassssessmeenssessnnns 23

Electrical Assembly ...t s, teereernnnnnans 24

- Countershaft ..................... eeestasesesasssnassssvasrereeesesansansest nttatassranassrnannaattes enteesnsnnsnstteseeasesannnnnansnnns 25.1
Countershaft with Clutch and Brake ............oooooueooomoeoeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseseseeressseseseesesan, 26.1
MOtOr BAS@ ASSEMDbIY ...ttt eeseeeeeseesssasaseeesseesasenesnsesae e mennnns 27
Variable Speed Control ...t eeeaees e e sestesassnssasarasaenneenns 28
Variable Speed Motor PUILEY ... oo eeeeeeeeee e e e evesere e s e, ereranenaens . 29.2
Cross Slide 000000 OO USROS 30.2
CAITIAGE et tretree e e etr e e e stee s st teasas e sosts e enmoneseeeeeeemnnenessasesasssasasseasasneseanseesnseesnsnes 31
AAPTON ettt e e eee e eeeeeeee et ses e eesseses s sessseeeesesse s s s e e s e s e e s e e e s ee e et s e e eemearen. - 328&33.1
TATISTOCK ettt st essr e s bessbe s besabessaansbssnbesnbinsessnessassnsesasennas 34.2

INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING REPAIR PARTS
It is important to furnish the following information in addition to QUANTITY required:
1. PART NUMBER

2. PART NAME

3. MODEL and SERIAL NUMBER of machine tool -- you'll find both on the metal plate

attached to machine - - note illustration below.

. iy
......

DIV. ATLAS PRESS CO. SERIAL NUMBER MODEL NUMBER
KALAMAZOO, MICH. MADE IN U.S. A.

NOTE: Screws and nuts shown without part numbers should be purchased locally.

We reserve the right to make changes in design and specifications without notice.

6900 17.3



0049

CABINET ASSEMBLY

122-113
COVER ,

‘ “ 1.

&

3/8 - 16 N
ACORN NUT | -

 1/4- WASHER
\ (2 req'd.)

1/4 WASHER
(2 req’d.

L

490 - 002
PAN MOLDING

1/4-20 x 1"

HEX

., CAP SCREW

/ (2 req'd.)
50 e

571 - 0%

PAN (30" Center Lothe)
571010

PAN (48" Center Lothe)

L&

. \
941 - 002
RUBBER WASHER
' ' (4 req’d.)
562 - 067
DOWEL PIN
(4 req’d.)

3/8-16 HEX.
 FULL NUT
"~ {8 req'd.) ﬂ

L
U
S

536 -~ 023—
NAME PLATE

|
N
e

P.K.-DR. SCREW
{2 req'd.)

@

N

— T T B j 1IN e==-— '5
m _______h___________:____________._._ Rl o o . . — =
L | Iy 1/4-20 x 1/2
S | | e T HEX. CAP SCREW
| — 1/4-20 HEX. (2 req’d.) ’_
N @\ Ak NUT 1/4 WASHER\ 1/4 x9/16 x 11/16
. 4-20x . 'd, ' s *
RD. HD. MACH. 1/4 5.P. WASHER 947 =002 576 — 004 (Zreq’d.) (2 1eq'd.) g FULL_BRAZIER HD
- SCREW (2 teq’'d.) WASHER TAIL PEDESTAL ":.'..__‘________— (6 req'd.)
(2 req’d.) (3 req'd.) | 122 — 096 = P C—, -
| ' - e
576 - 006 — = = —
HEAD PEDESTAL R < | 706 - 028
| _
| |
1a
5/16- 18 x 3/8 R . |
RD. HD. MACH. : LS -
SCREW | <gat! | :
(8 req'd.) SH[ i
| 706-029
LOWER SHELF
696 - 150 |
. LEVELING SCREW
(4 req'd.) 1 .
e ‘
1 @ . i
l x . .1
| T J
(2 req'd.) @ 294008 — \%
/ OR LEVEL FOOT =

(4 req'd.)

| T 3/8-16x11/4
- HEX. CAP SCREW
(8 req'd.)

3/8 5. P. WASHER
(8 req'd.)

| ' .4900 - 90
| S LEVELING SCREW
N -N4— PAD & PLATE
RETAINER ASSEMBLY
(4 req'd.) (4 req'd.)

IMPORTANT |

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

| 600342




2 | IMPORTANT
2 o o | FOR LATHES WITH OUT
BED ASSEMBLY CLUTCH AND BRAKE, ORDER J
-1 . 6905 - 35 |
LEAD SCREW BRACKET ‘ _ |
ASSEMBLY W/BUSHINGS AND ° ~ DB4-35
_ OILER - OILER
058-023 BED (30" Center Lathe) 6900-114 049 — 055
058 —024 BED (48" Center Lathe) LEAD SCREW BUSHING
. —_— BRACKET ASSEMBLY -
= W/BUSHINGS AND/- 3/B-16x I
| .~ S0C. CAP SCREW
| (2 }eq'd.)
_ T ._"-——_
 122-094 556141
GUARD, COVER

MODEL | PLATE

.-'c‘

049 — 055 : s P
#2x3/16 P.K.
BUSHING v DR. SCREW
{Type U)
(2 req’d.)

294 014
REAR PEDESTAL FOOT

onsh
o
—
346 - 040
FOOT GASKET
646 - D10 RACK
7/16. LOCK —
WASHER (30’' Center Lathe)
(4 reg'd.) 646 - 011 RACK
(48" Center Lathe)
- 294 - 015

HEAD PEDESTAL FOOT

3/16 x 3/4
17420 x 3/8 7/16-14x11/2 |
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW STUD [ ROLL PIN
y (8 req'd.) HEX. CAP SCREW (2 req'd.)
(2 req’d.) {4 req'd.)
932 - 092 7/16 LOCK WASHER @z ~
msna& S / (4 req’d.) | \L 3-202 SCREW
(8 req’d.) [ =2 696X 116 {30" Center Lathe} (7 req'd.)
/@ LEAD SCREW (30" Center Lathe) (48" Center Lathe) (10 req'd.)
. \% 696 — 117
7/16 -14 HEX: | N LEAD SCREW (48" Center Lathe)
FULL NUT 641-121 / \ |
(8 req'd.) RETAINER / N

562-102

HEX. CAP SCREW SHEAR PIN
{4 req’d.)

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200

7/716-14x11/4




564 - 005 .
TRAY TOP PAD_.—] 1/4-20 x 1 3/4

SUC.- CAP SCREW

]/4 20 x 1"
< /| ~7$0C. CAP SCREW
AD ' (6 req’d.)
L—- A

| . " 232-008

’ OIL DEFLECTOR ¥
| -
18 -82 é —y

0069

| | | 122 - 122
557 - 050 / PLUG 698 - 087 : !
_ _— 556 - 188
GEAR COVER (2 req'd.) / - TRAY TOP
PLUG 122-097 - 3 GEAR (CZWEE)STUD SPEED INST. PLATE HEADSTOCK COVER
| GEAR COVER #2x 3/16 P.K. req : > = | _ ,
l : DR. SCREW 2 =
i = e al .
. | l | - #2 x 3/16 P.K.
ST - DRIVE SCREW
346 L 04) _ = 383 -010 (2 req'd.)
ACE;:N- E,UT HEAD GASKET . = , .  HEADSTOCK | 130 - 041 |
. ] - ) . ST L | —_ !
(3 req’d:) - 1/4-20 HEX.. | VARIABLE CHART
' JAM, NUT . o
=5 1/4-20 x 3/8 / = i
; 7"\ SOC. SET SCREW _3
S| {Cup Pt.) % |
| -
~ 708-007
| L= BED; SEAL.
.:‘ 3 F, I P
@ 11 | | -
: = | | | | o T 18-1073
| B ] | | g - Ol LEVEL WINDOW
. . -
- | I
o R
- i@ | —Tpe
I - |. - o . 556 — 134~ f-} -' -'/
2K B EEERE . SWITCH PLATE #2:3/16 P/K
SEREEN - | " DR.. SCREW -
(2 req'd. )
- g e T 536 ma pe
: IR ) \ | S S "~y - NAMEPLATE -
18182 - L DR. SCREW L
PLUG I (2 req'd.} . 410-24 x 1/4 '."‘-,;'51"
(2 req’d.) L * - RD. HD. MACH. SCREW =
P -t i
. "3/8-16x 1 3/4— 556 — 153 —— P
- SOC. CAP SCREW CLAMP PLATE
- {2 req'd.)’ . .
. .* \ '/'
L
IZleSI C L .
3/8 ’HASdH)ER g FRONT CLAWP A R IMPORTANT ;
(2 req’d. : . . ’
‘ _THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
» 3 126 - 050 ~ | THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
/8-16x13/4— -
HEX. CAP SCREW REAR CLAMP SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
(2 req’d.) ' 600200

- : . .




! | l_ | | | | | -_ ' - - - -
'
'
- - .- - - - . ' . - - .

LY
'
1 - -

.
- . r —
. -
]
1 L] .
. '

6900-70 341 - 144 #6132 x 3/16 RD. HD.
| - BACK GEAR ENGAGE | REV. SLIDING MACH. SCREW HEADSTOCK ASSEMBLY
388 - 021 382 - (48 5.;-.'5“‘ EEZTD :52':1351-; H ‘.’c?.,sf;‘,fff"‘“” (e
BACK GEA : '
GEAR HANDWHEEL INDEX \HUB (CUP PT) :gg_gﬁ ;igl ,
- N ;
382 - 048 HUB DILBa‘I?'rR(:}OS GH
562 - 078 1/4-20x 2" ¢ -210 BALL
BACK GEAR SOC. CAP SCREW 3/32 x 1/4 ROLL PiN 641 - 093 _
DRIVER PIN (6 req'd.) 6900 - 41 1/4-20 x 3/8 SOC. SET SCREW RETAINER ~
- SPINDLE PULLEY 1/4-20]x 5/16
ASSEMBLY $OC. SE'I:L S;ZREH
(Cup ¥'t.
@Qﬁ' J ¢ - 343
- SPANNER WRENCH
_.G@e 051 - 045 341 - 146
- BALL CHAIN SPINDLE GEAR 1
- . - -
=3 > SPACER
i e ' -4
> 641 - 084
- . 4900 — 40
_ 2 ‘ ; ,;' RET“"E"«\ RACK ASSEMBLY
a0 s e 3 /n : 641 _ 005 | | ‘::/ . wxatismucs . 1ss
ROLL. PIN REV. SLIDING : H e; SPACER
[CUP PT.] 69? -— Dd] GEAR Y 3 ,.r'; :
(2 req’d.) SPRING __ . G _
9 -2 - ' : T— 702094 . I [ e (e ETAINE
N 567-048 1/4-20 M f
6900-95 PACKING SOC. SET SCREW 3 Qs
SPINDLE PULLEY ASSEMBLY ~ (Cup P1.) ‘ . .
Consists of: y; : '
£900-94 HUB ASSEMBLY 5/16 - 18 X 5/16 = X .
044.034 BEARING S0C. SET SCREW . . :
§900-41  PULLEY ASSEMBLY (CUP, PT.) M1 -147 — M3-0m 1/4-20 x 1/2
556-162 PLATE 641 - 094 GEAR BEARING SOC. SET SCREW
DB4-35  OILER RETAINER 122 - 0990 (Cup P1.) ,.
1/4-20x2 SOC. SET SCREW (6) BEARING, COVER e .
044 034 \ 045012
BALL BEARING = ROLLER IBEARING 123 -063
#3 WOODRUFF COLLAR
KEY "\ HapT
(2 req’d.) = 1/4-20 x 1/2
"'ﬁ L] — I
o it SOC. SET SCREN /
.- - v fCUP PT) 6900 - 94 939 £009
Q‘ GEAR HUB WASHER 537 2076
.\ ASSEMBLY TAKE UP 700 - 151
- SPACER 9 WOODRUFF
341 _13:\ " KEY y 1/4-20 x 5/16
don. _ BEARING e\ 41 - 084 1-135 SOC. SET SCREW
. _ - @* Y/ BACK GEAR ;
y, |/ ) RETAINER - (Cup Pt.)
HEX CAP SCREW I ' - 341 138 "43-/“25‘ T \ S A\ WA l\:’ |
932-093 NS REV IDLER GEAR BEARING e___...- = 1/4-20x1/4 || AR W ~..) | 3;;"23
HASHER SN c- 299 341 - 117 - " ‘ O by | \'IN }I ' \”J\" 045 =011 | / e
OIL SEAL MOLDER GEAR e 54,;.‘-041 B | .7 ,’ K | ROLLER |BEARING
~ - PACKING Tee (y S7-0a . .
,“-}l ' ' PACK!NG \»" y, // l 641
#3 WOUDRUFF— ' , 1/4-20 HEX. [T Greadd N o -7 // RET;IEUESR
KEY ! JAM NUT || N | C-347A 557 Inan
~183 | !
567 — 041 1/4-20x 1/2 700 RETAINING RING PLUG
123 - 066 PACKING R"E‘;*“S“ | SOC. SET SCREW 8 l IDLER SHAFT 7
COLLAR AINER (Cup Pt.) o
T
e '
_/a-20x1/4 SHAFT ' - , PiN L
<_ SOC. SET SCREW VA N001 - 027 e T
(CUP PT.) T~ T KDAPTOR (>~ _ |, " =T =
—~— o — e |
1/4-20 x 3/8 H““‘*-ﬁ.____...- - | o~ T~a_ | | l i L"’”"';"":.--:--"""ff "
SOC. SET SCREW : s P I P Vo™ -
b L _,....-"'"'" e l . il -
(CUP PT.) I ~e> EH"“”""""' - BEARING COVER
= 341136
FK i1 _0;9  FEED REV GEAR /_A_ FACE PLATE
-.._____J KNOB E 641 - 025 | _ <‘” \‘ -/\ NUT el /
702-069 P 698-101 - {  RETAINER . _ T — _ o \ /
SLEEVE PACKING // STUD 600 - 32 | v #10-32 x 3/8 . .
, e — . REV. IDLER GEAR s SOC. CAP SCREW ™~ ~——T
= - — e gy g
'<‘---~~~ - 567 L 045 =2 B——1/4_20 3/8 ~ s C - 348
. PACKING S0C. SET SCREW _____.> \ ' / KEY
S— ~— (Cup PT-L___ — y 442 . 031
S e SPINDLE KEY 1/4-20x5/15 .
388 - 015 130028l " SOC. SET SCREW f
BACK GEA\ FEED CHART — o - 666 (Cup Pt.) 701 L 036
HANDWHEEL - & = ﬁ?w BALL q , \ SPINDLE
e ) 1/8 x 7/8 | e~ X f $ 74686
130 — 026 5 C-3328 ROLL PIN ..
BACK GEAR CHART 42 % 3/ P/ ‘ ) SPRING ' e / REDUCER SLEEVE
X . M. — T -
DRIVE SCREW 388 L016 : ( (g | >
| 89 W -
o (2 req’d.) HANDWHEEL = | 700 2 144 S ’ i‘;ﬂ’*““ ‘s\ 7639
| | SHAFT ' \ | #3 M. T. CENTER
£2 x 3/16 P. p;_/ d——1/4_20 x 3/8 = 567 = 041 . 641 — 025 .
DRIVE SCREW SOC. SET SCREW _ — PACKING - ~ RETAINER - &
'd. CUP PT. = ~ R
(2 req’d)) ‘ ) I \ | 9322074 556 - 155 - >
382 - 026 645 - 058 | . WASHER FACE PLATE
HUB @@.——-—' SWITCH ROD | - S
567 = 041
' PACKING
ll 0 s 3/8 | ' ' | IMPORTANT I
—_ X ) —— —
SOC. SET SCREW _ - . : THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON |
(CUP PT.) - THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
441 — 056 | .
6900 21 1c g 381.041 SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
oo g3 HANDLE L . ‘ | 600281 TO 602953
6900 ' se e _—

21.1




-

——




) at 1/4-20x 1 1/4
N SOC. CAP SCREW
l QUICK CHANGE GEAR BOX ASSEMBLY (read)
122-093
Q. C. GEAR
| 556 1- 154 HOUSING COVER
341 - 034 ‘
CONE GEAR 346 - 047
CONE GEAR 34] - 042
CHANGE GEAR
| . (27) M6 - 157
5| | 341 - 039 LATCH SPRING
Ay . CONE GEAR #6-32 x 1/4 {2 req’d.)
I .‘E"ﬁ - RD . MA
| I 31l . (2rT) 341 - 041 8 Hnﬂ ch: }SCR“
m : = S 3 S CONE GEAR 0Q - 10 C o 0Q-10
L CONE GEAR ] S Oy ST, (24T} WASHER WASHER
X (207) 31y B RS 5 \
— CONE GEAR % =k S O N . DE’I-,' 'g{:s‘:a
. e oo e ™
. \‘\{2311 3471 2 038 = “:;-"'
"~ CONE GEAR \
. (28T)
: 341 - 040 ; =h
T~ CONE GEAR ~ 0Q-62 bor
~— (26T) SPACER 6900 L 24
“@_ T DOG GEAR
ASSEMBLY
641 _uus/ ' ———Q- 441 : /
RETAINER .. 0Q-12 :
I Th——. WASHER ‘
044 £ 022 : T
BALL BEARING ' e :
1/2-20 HEX. 341 -132 ' \..\J
JAM NUT GEAR GEAR, CONE AND SHAFT : oQ 52
\ (35T) | /S.FACER
\ 044 — 030 _
—— "
“— 0\ BALL BEARING  #3 WOODRUFF
l ‘m, /I(E‘f |
700 - 138 " l
: 1252015
- 6900 - 50 . P LEAD SCREW DRIVE / @
. 7/16-14 HEX.  0Q_2 QUADRANT SLEEVE s SHAFT GEAR CRADLE 044 - 022 :
o - JAM NUT COVER 0Q -50 ASSEMBLY BALL BEARING ’
CRADLE LOCK KEY i sa1Zo0s AN NUT
SPRING 00— 12 RETAINER ‘
. - > 577 — 003 " >
ROLLER 1/8 x 5/16 ~/ SELECTOR PINION . @ ‘- |
{3 req'd.) R'rOLL PIN | ‘__? | 1/4-20x 1/4 -y
_1/Bx1/2 0Q - 34 0Q- 25 " SOC. SET SCREW s T——.
GROOVE PIN SPRING  ovER RIDING . (Cup P1.) T :
2 req’d cLTn rock 4 1/4-20 x 3/8 M)
(2 req’d.) - ~ == 50C. SET SCREW B A ST
A 382 - 039 £ - = ¢ ' ' @ﬂ 3/8-16x21/2
§41 - 00— (Cup P1.) '
LOCK ANCHOR RETAINER N - SOC. CAP SCREW
3/16 x'5/8 HUB 2 l\ e — (2 req’'d.)
GRCOVE PIN & 0Q =26 : L ~ 6900 - 107
i e, CRADLE Lock 00 -125 £3 WOODRUFF -~ .. - DOG CLUTCH
, '\ SPRING HOOK  WASHER KEY | ‘ T~ - 172x 1 1/4 SLIDE ASSEMBLY 044 -030
i OVER = 0a 109 049 L 074 \ . DOWEL PIN BALL BEARING
L ' 00 - 30 RIDING  J LEAD SCREW  BUSHING ., _ < { 641 - 00
I anoLe o e o oS @ﬁ" N DR“EES%EAR B ) T ATNER BEAI;III:E Iggvﬁn
HANDLE SOC. CAP SCREW ‘ (’“'fff’(%‘_*—-- 3/8~24 ESNA / P~ . I
2 read) 1420 x 5/8 / -oK M SPIRAL CEAR g ctop 99-1]
SOC. CAP SCREW . I - PINION SELECTO| _
.- (2 req'd 346 04 700 L 148 (121) 690048 BUSHING AsSEmBLY BUSHING ~.
| req'd.) CRADLE LIFT 5 SHIFTER T~
GASKET H(.g._r(__.,_.."-: SLEEVE $57.037 #3 WOODRUFF
441 - 049 SHAFT 341 - 010 » ua ASSEMBLY LG KEY
KNOB #3 WOODRUFF 932-086 spIRAL GEAR N @
| KEY ASHER tzun\ RET“\"ER 567 — 041 Q. — O il -1
(2 req’d.} 700 - 139 _ 0" RING = EAR SHAFT
oy 130 - 140 SHAFT N - 174 - 20 14— G 700142 3/8-16 HEX S5 === ‘QG
| 0Q-3] SELECTOR GEAR % = SOC. SET SCREW {9 SHAFT  JAW NUT \ g, 0Q-71
PLUNGER 1/8 x 1/2 - S 0Q -~ 214 R,
- 341 - 130 (Cup Pt.) CEAR e e PLUG
ROLL PIN g : 3/B-16 x 5/8 —E
2 = GEAR : 172-20 HEX. R HD.LESS SET SCREWL 1/4-20 x 3/8<
. — | | N4 JAM NUT e SOC. SET SCREW
e S N -"""' 641 - 030 - .
698 2070 2 /-
A ‘ RETAINER e
. - Y e 1/4-20
| P Wﬁr- 084 o SOC. sﬁ‘:r::q;zﬁﬂ ‘
T 00 - 13 Sf/-/ (1 Cup Pi:i
WASHER ‘ | (1 Flot Pr. S f 567 — 052
697 — 009 (2 req'd) “0" RING
SPRING 641 - 005 E”‘” ~ 220 _ \ §96 - 115
£10 24 « 3/% RETAINER SELEE;2EK:¢HDLE 17428 x 3/16 ‘ 1/4-20 x L:E“ 00 18\ 1073 SELECTOR
e ;ET lscnsu \ SOC. éETPSCRE‘w ] GJEa:'; nﬂéusmc soci{ éf:P?(l: CRADLE PINION l DIL LEVEL SCREW SELECTOR GEAR
. t. . )
0Q - 32 Q SELECTOR HUB poi 't pin 30C. CAP SCREW A soC SET SCREw /4-20x 174 007 - 0 ' CRADLE LIFT “0" RING
‘ GEAR . (2 req'd.) | Coo Py SOC. SET SCREW - ARN BUSHING (2 req’d.)
HANDLE CAP {2 req’d.) ~ (Cup Pt) 295010 .
932 2072 ASSEMBLY (Cup Pt.) -
1 WASHER e 567 - 054 SELECTOR FORK
‘ls BI 441 ~ (49 11(4-20 X 3!3 uﬁu RING
PLUG KNOB S0C. SET SCREW
- 381 - 040 3&2-0‘0 ! {CUP FL) C -39 i lf‘—-m x7/8 ”"—E MEX.
CRADLE LIFT SELECTOR HANDLE 381 - 041 - : . OIL DRAIN PLUG SOC. SET SCREW :;l NUT
HANDLE / HUB HANDLE O . " (Cop Pr) req'd.)
#2x 3/16P K. Dnh.ﬂ 700 1 140 \
SCREW (Type U} 387 0% Tl DOG SHIFT 6900 — 106 *
(3 req’d.) 130 - 025 ' SHAFT DOG SHIFT ARM
HUB MPORTANT
- THREAD CHART ASSEMBLY — ' !
5/16 - 18 HEX: THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
JAM NUT | , . THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
| 18-82— - #:c;éd:ﬁnm'u[;m | o SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
B - , ype © 556 -149 | | ‘ | -
69300 22¢ | ' ' | | ﬂ | Y o
l ‘6900 - iy ‘ .



£Z

QUADRANT ASSEMBLY
6900-501

. , 3/16 x 1"
6900 - 15 | ROLL PIN
BUSHING
ASSEMBLY o
ﬁ,—-—"' "'\._.‘-.
.
- DB 4 - 35
SOC. CAP 1/2-20 HEX.
SCREW \ - g JAM NUT OILER
L 6900 - 46 ' 3/8 WASHER
" QUADRANT STUD ASSEMBLY — EXTRA THICK """ )
) ':':,r- HIOILER i :_,_,-—.-F"' ‘\ .:\\ ___,_,...---"' .
18 * ' ' \ { \ 1/2-20 HEX.
) : - o \
T 828 - 052
057-001\, ay; OiL TUBE
BALL a 1/4-20 x 1/2
(2 req'd.) O SOC. SET SCREW ‘ﬁ S;%EK
| ’
: {3 req'd.)
697 - 010 é
SPRING | =

|

T~—7/16-14 x 1 3/4
HEX. CAP SCREW

SLIDING GEAR . |
e STUD I
632-003
QUICK CHANGE
QUADRANT

6900 - 13
SLIDING GEAR HANDLE
ASSEMBLY
W/BEARING

CEAR NUT SLIDING GEAR e -
698\ 085
1/‘4_20:4 IDLER GEAR TRA(';;A'IELER
SOC. SET SCREW STUD W/BUSHINGS
(Cup Pt.)
- | 5/8 - 18 HEX. *
6900-14 , JAM NUT | [
SLIDING GEAR ASSEMBLY | QUICK CHANGE IMPORTANT |
Consists of: , | DRIVE GEAR THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
6900 —13 GEAR ASSEMBLY THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
Q- 523 NUT SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

Q-528 GEAR
DB4-35 OILER 600200

#3 WOODRUFF KEY )




ELECTRICAL ASSEMBLY

18 e 3 HEX. CAP SCREW'\g - 041-223
-— b (d req'd,] BRACKET
HEX. CAP SCREN | 1/4 S.P. WASHER
(2 req'd.) \@W & —
@\ | (4 req'd.)
— .

1/4 WASHER
(2 req’'d.)

PLUG 932 -083

Q WASHER
(2 re:;'d.)

ELBO\: 32C_]£ILUEETOR I@(
N7, |

i || |']
==

140-035 -
CONDUIT
710\-Ud2
SWITCH
B8-32x1/2 1/4-20 HEX.
RD. HD. MACH. SCREW JAM NUT
(2 req'd.) | (4 req'd.)
""l---!_---"'I
~ = L
\\
\

’ H t
@y, ' {

- 135010~
Q-]  FELBOW CONNECTOR
p ~ g

Q
| —_
1/4-20 x 5/8 /
I RD. HD. MACH. SCREW : — 135010
(2req’d.) T~ ELBOW CONNECTOR
1221036 T~ — "% ¢
JUNCTION BOX COVER Y VR
i - "--...________. —
Yo, ‘.‘l‘.-.-
.r - ' JUNCTION BOX
/ 1/4-20 HEX.
FULL NUT
(2 reg'd.)
140 - 032
CONDUIT
MOTOR NO. DESCRIPTION SHAFT DIA.
2626 3. H.P.'3 PHASE 11/8

IMPORTANT

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

600200

6900



L] T L]
. 1 1 . . F .
' - - -, L +
- - - - - - - - 4 .
- o '
'
- L) -
- .
- . - . .
. r . -
- =, - - . - - .
- . . .
o . - -
i - - CI
L} r ‘
' L] L]

2 COUNTERSHAFT
, 6900-502
6905-45
C'SHAFT ASSEMBLY
wWw/0O CLUTCH
Consists of: |
051-038  VARIABLE BELT
051 -047  TIMING BELT
641051 ©  RETAINER (2) .
6900-28  C'SHAFT BRACKET
ASSEMBLY
6905-42  C'SHAFT SPINDLE
ASSEMBLY
11 .
RETAINER

641 -011
RETAINER

SPRING

238 - 003
DRIVER

699 - 146
SPACER

6900 - 33

COUNTERSHAFT

BEARING

PULLEY AS

\

,--" y e \

SEMBLY

L1 J—

Consists of:

:

<

641 -
RETAI

- 6905-42
C’'SHAFT SPINDLE
ASSEMBLY
044-017  BEARING (2)
238-003  DRIVER -
382.05%  HUB
442-046  KEY
442-052  HUB KEY
442-053  DRIVER KEY
641 - 011 RETAINER (4)
641-086  RETAINER
699 -138  SPACER
701-049  SPINDLE
6900 -33  PULLEY ASSEM.
6900-119  C'SHAFT VARI.
PULLEY ASSEM.
1 699-146 - SPACER -
6900 — 28
COUNTERSHAFT

BRACKET ASSEMBLY

|

*y

e
-

NER

051 -047

TIMING BELT

]
086

' s
- 641 -051
6900-119 RETAINER
1 - . i _
C'SHAFT gAkt PULLEY | 641051 044017 ;\
o ASSEMBLY 147 043 RETAINER BEARING
Cq_nsi:’:ts of: | DRIVER KEY 701 — 049 ' : \ | /Y |
6900~ 118 PULLEY.KEY ASSEM. A -
. 6900 — 34 SLIDING C'SHAFT - COUNTERSHAFT -
| | PULLEY ASSEM. ~ SPINDLE
641 ~ 111 SPRING RETAINER - %3¢~ -
641086 'RETAINER PULLEY KEY
300 — 002 FAN
~641-011
RETAINER
048 - 052
BAR CLAMP
. {2 req'd.) -
| ‘\ — - A 698-098  f BT
| COUNTERSHAFT - oy
- /:’///, STUD 2 vk
: L » 2-req'd. | £
0 ' = » K
. = ” — e _DOWEL PIN 2
| . : - (2 req'd.) | | ;
— =
) ) ’ . 1{.’%
/16 x 1" ey
| e
698 098 ey, A
COUNTERSHAFT A Y
STUD | ’
(2 req'd.)

. 3/8 LOCK WASHER
(4 req’'d.)

&

3/8 ~16 HEX.
FULL NUT
(4 req’d.)

% WHEN ORDERING 6900-119 C'SHAFT VARI PULLEY
ASSEMBLY (MUST ORDER 382-061 DRIVER HUB TO
'REPLACE 38205, 238-003, 442-052).

ORDER _;
6900~ 119 -
C SHAFT VARI PULLEY - 051-038. IMPORTANT |
3% (SEE NOTE) VARIABLE SPEED THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON

THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200 TO 602227 |




| - - : 041-258
COUNTERSHAFT W /CLUTCH Consists of: o - APRON ROD
| ' 041.290 KICKOUT BRACKET . 696-101
AND BRAKE 556.212 CLAMP PLATE SQUARE HD, SCREW
696.101  SCREW 041-290 ~ '
: KICKOUT ERAC{IET ;d!r “::::R 6900-91
048 — 049 iy ‘ CLUTCH C'SHAFT SPINDLE ASSEM.
CLUTCH CONTROL ' e
BAR (30" CENTER LATHE) 1 | _ CLUTCH CONTROL cnn.!lil's of:
048 - 050 ( . 5/16-18 x 1 BAR BRACKET 044_017 BEARING ()

1/4-20 HEX. 1/4-20 x 1/4 CLUTCH CONTROL BAR HEX. CAP SCREW 171620 x /8 295 — 105 FITTING

SOC. CAP,SCREW , - \{Cup P1.) 382 - 053 HUB

' 041 - 264 556-212 002 — 048 442 - 004 KEY

HEAD BAR CLAKP PLATE SHIFTER ARM e “2-045  KEY

1/4-20x 1" @ /4 % 5/8 ERMiKET u .. 641 {011 RETAINER ()
SOC. CAP SCREWI1/4”" WASHER. /3 X ! 3 568 — 007 699 — 138 SPACER
(2 req’d) ROLL PIN ' 1/4.-20 x 7/8 - 701 - 048 SPINDLE
l w 2 read) = (S ET SCREW 'PLUNGER
174- 20 x 3/4 NOE ~_s0C. s 4 5900 ~ 110 CLUTCH & BRAKE ASSEM.
SOC. CAP, SCREW = (OVAL POINT) 690033 C'SHAFT PULLEY ASSEM.
\ _ - y-- 6900~119  C'SHAFT VARL PULLEY ASSEM.
COLLAR a1 _ 265 )
1/74-20 x 1/2
1/4-20 x 3/4 '

5/16-18 x 1 3/4
SOC. CAP SCREW

002 - 037 W | .
SH}FT LINK / .

002 — 049

-
++++++

699 =080 :
/ 699 - 080 :
N SPACER Il spacer -- L 5/16-18 HEX~:
L @ S0C. SET SCREW 1/4-20 x 1/2 \ I
\ LINKAGE SPRING ' ___J l By [CUP PL} SO'C‘ SET SCREH -
537 - 092 A g @ N - ke 10 - 1225 6900 — 28 {Cup P1.)
SPRING = Q = COLLAR COUNTERSHAFT
NUT @%\‘ﬁl‘m (I /4220 x 1/4 562 ~ 087 BRACKET , ASSEMBLY
699 — 080—— =~ SOC. SET SCREW  HINGE PIN =y | _
) SPACER (Cup Pt.)
5/16-18 x 1 _%
20 CAR SCRER . pSsey / o
‘ — " '
Pl 451 - 030 5/16218x1" /#_#___ ’»
: - LINK 699 - 080 SOC. CAP SCREW | == -4
442 - 044 CLUTCH DRIVE

CLUTCH LEVER SOC. CAP SCREW HANDLE STUD / .

7166, e
CLUTCH KICKOUT ASSEMBLY | 5/16~18x /4~ 3/16 x 5/8

CLUTCH CONTROL

BRACKET /

5/16-18 x 1"

SOC. CAP SCREW

441 010
698 L 099 KNOB

CLUTCH HuB KEY» HUB = -
641111
SPRING RETAINER _ — =T W
697 — D46 [ | = =11
PULLEY SPRING = ~— \] I, o
“ 5900 - 110 == |- e
\ CLUTCH AND BRAKE =
ASSEMBLY S
0441017 | 3/8 LE!CK 'H?SHER . |
BEARING req'd.
b

641 - 088
RETAINER

SPACER
641011

RETAINER

6900 - 33
COUNTERSHAFT 044 -017
PULLEY Asiemau BE#RII{
699 - 138 | ‘ )

044\.01? 051 - 047
BEARING TIMING BELT

0069

29 0040

’@,.

L

| 701 -044
COUNTERSHAFT

SPINDLE

——

PULLEY KEY

: 051033 : ORDER

_ . 6900 - 119
VARI-SPEED BELT C'SHAFT VARI. PULLEY ASSEMBLY .

I

&

SOC. CAP SCREW
3/16" WASHER

DOWEL PIN -~ . -

COUNTERSHAFT

(2 req’d.)
129 -030

/ CAM 382 - 052
BRAKE DRUH/]
!

316x V'

/ HUB

ROLL PIN
(2 req’d.)

D

<

48 - 052

BAR CLAMP

698 - 098 (2 req’d.)

700 — 189
SHIFTER HINGE

(2 qu'd'WI -

L ]

—

FULL NUT . 447 - 045
(4 req’d.) CLUTCH KEY

B

5935l093
COUNTERSHAFT

\ : : / 442 -004
3/8 -16 HEX. KEY

641 -—%

RETAINER

Lo
—

STUI: '
2 reg'd.
(2 reg / s
641 =011 GREASE FITTING

RETAINER

Edl\- 051
RETAINER

044 -/m? (2 reqd.}
BEARING |

IMPORTANT

600200 1

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

O 602227




-. - - - | | | ) | | |
] ]
{r _'-‘J'h" u !
WAy
i ’ljr
rl L ) f

. v g¥
. .r‘i;'i#

L
ﬂ - - ' 3 ..
1 - 1 r _"' - - . - 2 » , L 4 N
2 - . - D i b : ' ' . PEEERS iy . '
r [ ) i. . * ' 1 i - b - ¥ - L ' &
" E' “.l - b . Fa - P& a - LL‘l I
. . . . . . - .- " .". -|-|1 : ‘ ".ﬂpl l".
| - o L 1 "t"' r 5 ) . - [
} i‘i - . r r - g - 1 -
LI ’ - - ) . . r-, . - = R "
A % LI il-"'* " i} . F wr .':.* » ] v r K -—
. @4 " P - ] vt . o - .
. F i . , " Q-
. P LY . :
- 6 oo“t 503r . - r | ' '
; - ' s M I a -~ " T 4
? 2 - , : oy . - R P
i - v : 1’- ' : , : .- : . ! C . - '
. . . . - .
| 1 :.‘ \ R ' f‘ r [ ]
14 {

410 - 24 x 3/8 | - | - - A
SQC.-CAP SCREW ' . ot . S

l'-i-. r -

' | | 714 - 006

S - STRAP | '_ R N S " R D
.- | L | . .- 2 S 698 - 098 A
- * - - T TR S - COUNTERSHAFT = =,

002-050 . R N : S | T s

HOSE ARM . !I : cc6_104 . .5 )
.~ CLAMP PLATE’
|

[I - . STUD

= | | / FULL ‘NUT"
@ Adreqd) 30 T
3/8 WASHER _ B
(EXTRA THiCh\ | : S
" {4 veq'd.) @ 4 I

| : I .. :.1_..-"'::.'?"' "'
123 - 001 _ | S ol

COLLAR\ | 1/4-20 x 3/16 '.' T N
| 0. AP SCREN o conoR - h
@ S

' ——
——
- -

e

=,

\

——048 = 05] |
~ CLAMP BAR
. (2reqd) |

II” 6% g . o |

ROLL -PIN | - |

l
'-*: . N ’ ' /E 4
[, I N
o

(Cup Pt.) e o SAENE

3/8 LOCK WASHER | o
(4 req'd.)

o
f@f‘@/ SN

{
316 x 1" |
ROLL PIN

j

l
. .-—-—",' , 698 — 098 ——
) - COUNTERSHAFT i CER
STUD | e

(2 reqd'd.) ' . - \ . "“ B~
‘ .

333\— 16 -HEX. | |
FULL NUT : ' ' ! _‘______..--""f
(4 req'd.) o .

.—V =
Jf |
~—:,.":~———> =~ | /4 x 3/4
= DOWEL PIN
\p/ - <> RN

3/8 WASHER— |
(EXTRA THICK) ~

b S
MOTOR BRACKET (4 rea'd ) 5 ~—~

(Left) | | ~—

— -

041 - 262

| MOTOR BRACKET : - |
| . (Right) | .
3/8-16x13/4 - IMPORTANT

HEX. CAP SCREW | : THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
(4 req’d.) - | THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
~ SERIAL NUMBERS FROM

600200

T2

b & L
= STA

i

O

- N |
- ":Ij' - 1_-_‘:_ K
e e

4

L
" e Y oy AT

g

.
. T



1/4-20 x 3/4 — . S - e
HEX. CAP SCREW JE _ VARIABLE SPEED-CONTROL

556 -~ 140
1/4 WASHER HUB PLATE

43 WOODRUFF KEY ! Tu-ald? | T
(2 req’d.) Q 381-041 (2 req’d.)

382 - 031
HUB
CONTROL 6900-76
’ SPEED CHART HUB ASSEMBLY
Consists of:
130 - 039 CHART
130 - 039 #2 x 3/16 P.K 2208 nus
- X K. #2 x 3/16 P.K. DRIVE SCREW (3)
SPEED CHART 4 " DRIVE SCREW e
. i g (3 req’d.)
382 -030 641 - 107
SPEED CHART HUB 1 RETAINER
556 ~ 111
SPRING HOUSING 932 — 051 c547 Ouo:éR
PLATE WAVE TYPE UP OIL
WASHER '
Q‘é o0_
> - ASSEMBLY
! - 56-32 % 3/16
~1/4-20 x 1" RD. HD. MACH. SCREW
—~— SOC. CAP SCREW
' ""'--.._______" I . |
| . ‘__.—-::: '———'-:--:__:-... /J I | .
| | o T r7” ‘l ol ; 567 - 053
—Te—— . N e — !‘\\-.._., \ r/ .-*f/ 5/16-18 x 5/16 : I | /”0" RING
% R "’f G T | | \ (Cup Pt} ' -
N — . | | | : (2 req’d.)
T — Lf — T~ ! : ..---"""“r
~d_ Lt - 041 - 211 e e
CYLINDER BRACKET ______,.-—-f
S CAM CYI:INDER
Pt —_ ASSEMBLY
. -/"" '
S Y16 1" |
s000 /87 DOWEL PIN
CAM ROLLER#F###J
N ~ ASSEMBLY = na:s;a . 5900-72
| /;, C 123-0 | meL PIN VALVE CAM AND BRACKET
|_/' i . COLLAR . 'm-\ | ASSEMBLY
- - 5/16—18 x 5/16 Consists of: |
| ,. IN6xS/8~ . | $OC. SET SCREW 041 -21) BRACKET |
5900 L 71 “ DOWEL PIN@ > 059 (Cup Pt.) 123 --058 COLLAR
v:sLs;iBﬁrH i 5900 - 71 CAM ASSEMBLY IMPORTANT
- 200 — 130 700-130 SHAFT THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
" CAM CONTROL 3/16 x 5/8 DOWEL FIN (2) THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
3/16 x 1" DOWEL PIN

.. SHAFT

¥

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200

3/16 » 1" 5/16-18 X 5/16 $SOC. SET SCREW (4)
.. ROLL PIN 3/16 x }*' ROLL PIN
: — 5900 — 87 CAM ROLLER ASSEMBLY




Lk ‘ﬁ}fﬂ.:ﬁ.} .,w;_ _'[‘
rr oy e 12 W ":i "
A T S 2
,‘. i z I':-% -'I,;‘ .t ; ' L I
Sl ST
;;'. II.,._ o :rf Ik.‘p_ ud

P

DIVISION. ATLAS-PRESS COMPANY
KALAMAZOO, MICHIGAN 49001

REMOVING
'MOTOR VARIABLE PULLEY HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

‘1. Remove lower drive
_guard cover. .
With Jathe .running
turn variable speed
dial to highest speed
(2000 for 5900 and
1650 for 6900).
3. Turn lathe off.
CAUTION: LATHE MUST ;' |14 4
BE IN HIGHEST RANGE i i il
4. Disconnectfitting N
(A, fig. 1) and drain
small amount of oil
remaining in line, in-
to container,

-
r
2I

'._' . =
-
. .o

FIGURE 1

If lathe is 5900 series with serial number under
502100, disconnect straight fitting on old cylin-

der and exchange it with elbow fitting on new
cylinder.

NOTE:

S. While holding shaft (D, fig. 1) with

screw wrench, remove nut (E) and washer.

socket set

_ ' FIGURE 2 |
6. Remove sleeve (A, fig. 2) from hydraulic cylinder.

7. Pull hydraulic cylmder (B) with outer half of variable
pulley (C) off shaft (D).

8. Press hydrauhc cylinder (B) with bearing from ‘outer

sure internal washer
els)remains in place.

half of variable pulley (C) bemg_
in pulley(snap ring on early mo

CAUTION Washer (snap ring on early
in place in outer half of variable pulley (C, f1g 2) before
installing bearing and housing assemgl , fig. 4). An
extra washer is supplied to aid in assembly if necessary.

models). must-be

9. With snap ring pliers, remove snap ring (F, f1g 2) _
from inner half of vanably pulley. |

varlable pulley (E).

5900
6900

10. Remove shaft (D) and bearing (G) from inner half of

IJ'-

IN-S':T'ALLINGCONVERSION
MOTOR VARIABLE PULLEY
~ CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

CLAU&NG
5900 SERIES LATHES UNDER
SERIAL NO. 505856
6900 SERIES LATHES UNDER

SERIAL NO. 602228

JUNE 1968 FILE NO.

ol b b

5900- 132- 2**-

Lhkys s

REPLACING ,
MOTOR VARIABLE PULLEY HYDRAULIC CYLINDER

1. Remove small hydraulic cylinder cover from lower
guard and increase the size of the rectangular open-

ing to dimensions in figure 3,

"

5900 AND 6900 SERIES LATHES

FIGURE 3

NOTE: On 5900 series lathes under serial number.
502100, its not necessary to follow step 1 above.

2. Insert new shaft and
collar assembly
(D, fig. 4) into inner
half of variable
pulley (E) being sure
pinin the collar lines
up with key way 1n
pulley (E),
withretainer ring.

sSecure

3. Press new hydraulic ~
cylinder (A) assem-
bled (less outer bearing assembly B) into outer half |

of variable pulley (C).

FIGURE 4

1.1 l



4, Slide outer half of 7. Start fitting (G) onto elbow.

variable pulley (C,. {: "

fig. 5) with hydraulic DO NOT TIGHTEN FITTING (G).

onto shaft (D) and
inner half of variable

pulley (E) being sure
key and key way in
pulley line up.

8. Fill oil reservoir,

9. Keep oil reservoir filled, tum variable speed dial
back to low speed stop and hold until oil runs out

around fitting (G).

10. Tighten fitting (G).

5. Slide outer bearing assembly, consisting of beayiﬁg 11. Start lathe motor. Leave variable control against low
holder, outer bearing, bearing spacer and locknut speed stop for 30 seconds — turn variable dial to
(B, fig. 5) onto shaft (D). | | highest speed and bleed air from upper cylinder by
CAUTION: BE SURE HOLES IN BEARING HOL.DER' loosening small screw on top. Retighten bleeder

LINE UP WITH PISTON PILOTS. | screw.

R :?d"rﬁﬁt.": - .

PLr- T f,.""'.-" e

CAUTION: LOOSEN SCREW JUST ENOUGH TO AL-
LOW AIR TO BLEED OUT. |

12, Turn vatiab}e control back to low .speed.l Control

should stay at setting if air is out of system. If
control -does not stay at low speed (52/360 rpm) re-
peat steps 11 and 12. -

ADJUSTING VARIABLE DRIVE BELT
1. Turn off lathq.

rade i _ ' LR e .
- e R . 1 LRI ¥ A TR, e . :
A H~ Ao X o T S TR ey S g TR P T e e e e g e g
TR ST S St~ s s s #ﬂﬂdﬂﬁﬂm
a [ rr. - - ., FLATE'S -
. - P i L . e T L

2. Hold variable pulley (C, fig. 6) so it will not rotate,
Turn locknut (F) — clockwise if speed is too low,

counterclockwise if speed is too high.

6. Hold variable pulley (C, fig. 6) so it will not ro£aie. ~ Belt should be flush with outside of motor pulley at high
Turn locknut (F) until approximately 1/8" of shaft speed and flush with outside of countershaft pulley at

(D) extends beyond locknut. | low speed.

NOTE: FILE THIS SHEET WITH INSTRUCTION MANUAL
FOR USE WHEN ORDERING REPLACEMENT PARTS.

* SHAFT AND COLLAR

PARTS LIST | | 296 — 048
' : 567—059 o ' S L
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ohcKiNe 45 ELBOW 044 - 041 ASSEMBLY
ASSEMBLY | (2 Reg'd.) éi‘ﬂf‘-BEEf:l‘: .
5900 AND 6900 SERIES LATHES \ /‘ (2 SEALS)
122 _ 125 - |
044-017 COVER
SINGLE ROW \
BALL BEARING
, (2 SHEILDS) =
641 — 115
699 — 154 932 - 090 RETAINER
SPACER il WASHER
i

386 - 093

% 5900 SERIES LATHES ORDER
HOUSING 5900 — 131
563 -008 | SHAFT AND COLLAR ASSEMBLY:
PISTON % 6900 SERIES LATHES ORDER
1/8 _ 24 389 - 006 (2 Req'd.) 6900 — 114 |
CONE LOCK NUT BEARING HOLDER . SHAFT AND COLLAR ASSEM:;
O

2. ] o 6900



0069

.
. - .- ] L
.. - . . - = . L] -
r
. F
'
r
! 3
- -
a

('6C

|
!
6900-87 6900-60
MOTOR VARI-PULLEY ASSEMBLY PULLEY CYLINDER AND SHAFT ASSEMBLY 390 - 029
Consists of: Consists of: | VAR._:;;EEED %
5900 — 124 PULLEY ASSEMBLY 5900-109  SHAFT ASSEMBLY
1/4-20 x 3/16 SOC. SET SCREW (2) 6900-56  CYLINDER ASSEMBLY
560 - 138 MOTOR PULLEY ASSEMBLY 699-103  SPACER
442 - 050 KEY 567-038 ‘0’ RING (2)
044 — 021 BEARING -
1/4 WASHER ) EEL
5/16-24  CONE LOK NUT i kg
:
ot
5/16 - 24 . ALS
CONE LOCK e
’ ve :1"'"*:;;
— 699~ 103 v
( SPACER o
- I=L'.i ’.‘_».'E' ""# d ..:‘? .
. ".:.‘i
1/4-20x3/16 S
SOC. SET SCREW !
(Cup Pt.) | 044 — 021 "1/4 WASHER * J‘j
(2 req’d.) BEARING o iz
y K f‘.j;r
937 } 090 PULLEY CYLINDER e
STOP ASSEMBLY
WASHER *(SEE NOTE)
1/4x 1/4x 11/4 LG #NOTE
X X .
KEY MUST ORDER 6900-60
Ralbwasd | PULLEY CYLINDER AND
SHAFT ASSEMBLY
5900 - 109 (FOR REPAIR ORDERS)
PULLEY PUSH |
SHAFT ASSEMBLY
fa"
@ '/-
//
7 ORDER
4900 _ 87 IMPORTANT

MOTOR VARI. PULLEY ASSEMBLY THE PA_RT-S-_“_.FJSTRATED ON

THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200 TO 602227




~ 5900-31
~C -390 TOOL POST ASSEMBLY

COMPOUND AND CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY . TOOL POST BOLT S wasker
6900-504 w1 TooL POST
~375 - WEDGE '
TOOL 5053:;5#&SHER E-gg BUL$

C 376
_—SQUARE WASHER

\ €377 : -

—
WRENCH | C-378
' | TOOL POST WEDGE

704-036
TOOL POST SLIDE

hh -

- 896 las | W30 - 16 L .
TOOL OILER *
DIAL SCREW ) P
- ' . e
Q-554 #3 WOODRUFF 696-110 696 - 089
BRASS PLUG 382-038 REY TOOL POST SCREW GIB ADJ. SCREW -
DIAL HUB | _ {2 req'd.) :
EYIRT, 556 - 197 : oL 5/16 - 18 HEX. "
48 - 32 x 1/4 ) .—-{....f_‘m'ih“‘] _ |
SOC. SET SCREW PLATE n & : N FULL}/?-NL?;TiE T |
(Flat Pr.) ' SNPTE= yau -~ FLATS - 17/64 _ S
’ N W@‘)‘ <= sc6 198 s37-074°  |_—-m" .} : HIGH
| \J JVF o aTe’ . TOOL POST - (2 req’d.) | : ~
| * " " SLIDE NUT l / -
| ? 044 — 037
: , THRUST " | |
Q\%‘E .:- - * 049 — 036 BEARING I - ] .
= 4/ BUSHING
. : . 174-20 x 1/2
; . 7 SOC.. FLAT HD.
702 - 100 . COMPQUND SLIDE ™. T (2 req’d.)

1/4-20 x 3/4

TAKE-UP SLEEVE .
) SOC. CAP SCREW . = -

(2 req’d.) ,..--""/
e 233013 ' 5/16 - 18 x 5/16
o 3/8-24 . | I - . m" . :
HEX. 1AM NUT 2a- 24 MICRO FEED DIAL > . / soc.( FletTP?.():REw l GL
] HEX. JAM NUT
- I 6900-30 ) o 5/16-18x 3/8 %\‘-*% |
. - - ' -
- COMPOUND ASSEMBLY ﬁ - $OC. SET SCREW -/ l
- - Consists of: " (Cup P1.) - 5/16 ~18 x 5/16 2 | . ]
4900 - 52 704 038 SLIDE _ SOC. SET SCREW i I S . 122092
HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY 704 — 03 SLIDE - - (Cup Pt.) ] = SCREW COVER
“ X 702 - 100 SLEEVE
696 — 089 SCREW (2) -
696 - 110 SCREW 704 - 037 -
. 4900252 - ° HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY ' CROSS SLIDE
382-038 HUB . E
345-028 GIB
- 233-013 DIAL
D49-086  BUSHING H
W30~ 16 OILER -
Q- 554 PLUG
696 - 144 SCREW . |
537-074 . NUT. - * - -
#3 WOODRUFF KEY '
3/8-24 HEX. JAM NUT (2) ~ 345-027 — -- - IMPORTANT
5/16 =18 x 3/8 SOC. SET SCREW CROSS SLIDE — —
8-32% 1/4 SOC. SET SCREW o | / THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
'6':4‘2:3; 3/4  sOC. CAP SCREW : 596 2089 .- 055-.018 CROS?B;}LTI;% NUT THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
S5 197 LAt GIB AD). SCREW SWIVEL BOLT ASSEMBL Y 'SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
. e S 55%6-1%  PLATE (2req’d) . (2req'd.) A 600200 TO 600341
NG = . —
8 8 |
o ;L X - i oo

d
"



I
[ ]

fotate -

0069
E 0049

CARRIAGE SADDLE ASSEMBLY

6900-1004 - IMPORTANT: 7006
PARTS IN RED ONLY FOR | CROSS SLIDE SHIELD
LATHES WITH TAPER ATTACHMENTS

128 - 009

#8-32x5/8 " WIPER CLIP 938 ~ 006
6900-89 SELF TAPPING SCREW (2 req’d.) R H /
CROSS SLIDE SCREW ASSEMBLY \ (2 req'd.) |

{2 req'd.)
Consists of: — %\
6900 - 38 CROSS SLIDE ASSEMBLY ~ ’ PL - 34}
3900 - 34 FEED SCREW ASSEMBLY , - @ CARRIAGE LOCK H8—-32 x 3/8

6900 — 53 HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY 4812 . 5/8 ~ BOLT SELF TAPPING SCREW
702 - 098 SLEEVE ~ 3L X = |

. SELF TAPPING SCREW T~ DB4-35____ :
537 - 089 NUT o 3/8-16x11/2 — ~—— Q :

- (2 req'd.) - -~ OILER - _ . #10 WASHER
233013 DIAL SOC. CAP SCREW ~— (4 req’d.) \ :
044 - 036 BEARING ‘ (4 req'd.) -~ req ¢ N
696 - 145 SCREW T~ = s~ — _© s
M6 — 226 SHOT | '
- | DOWEL PIN
0 - 554 PLUG | y | - _
W 30 OILER 128 - 008 ( | | |
#3 WOODRUFF KEY WIPER CLIP -
1/2-20 ESNA NUT (2 req'd.) |\|
#8-32x 3/16 SOC. SET SCREW 938 --005 | :
044 - 036 BEARING WIPER =
556 — 166 PLATE (2) (2 req’d.) ‘
W 30— 16 6900 ~ 88 l
OILER CROSS SLIDE SCREW & GEAR .. .. -
. ASSEMBLY ¥ “1 |
53 WOODRUFF r SEAL N
KEY PARTS IN/RED ONLY FOR =

LATHES WITH

51—
719 =005 SHIN :
D N .003 _
— CARRIAGE (as req'd.) 7151H-wl;]‘?2
001
(0s reg'd.)

711 -070 002
| | SH|M (UE reqld-]/
5900 - 34 o1 i
CROSS FEED 7214 =11 (as req’d.}
SCREW BEARING ey EhBLY CARR]If;SED‘:‘.?LAMP E
ASSEMBLY (TAPER ATT) : l \?H 052 .
- CROSS SLIDE . SHIN ! !
SOC. CAP SCREW ~—— (TAPER ATT) (as req'd)
(2 rEq’d_} 696 _ ]45 \'ﬁ-
CROSS SLID / .
#8—32 x 3/16 DIAL SCREW T~ 392-003 -
SOC. SET SCREW | ~—~— HOLD. DOWN !
(FIIUI Pt) - — (2 I'El:l'd.) - 556 - 152 I
— - 044-036 HOLD DOWN PLATE
BEARING . (2 req’d.)

044 - 028

- 3 AN 537 — 089
P6-166 e AINER l \ 5/16-18 x 7/8
| PLATE NUT >/16-18 x 1 1/4 SOC. CAP SCREW
233013 (2 req'd.) | SOC. CAP_ SCREW (4 req'd.)
MICRO FEED DIAL / (2 req’d.)
3/16x11/4

THRUST BEARING ROLL PIN
/ 702 - 098 (2 req’d.)
TAKE-UP SLEEVE
1/2-20 S —
22 IMPORTANT
(T{)E_Z;;E) o< THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
, - THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES
CROSS SLIPE
ccennly | EEL SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200

h LR LLE T U P

T briga ™



1/4-20x 1/4 |
SOC. SET SCREW 1/4-~20x 1/2 : 1/4-20 x 1/4

_ (Cup Pt.) . -6 FLAT HD. MACH, SCREW SOC. SET SCREW
APRON ASSEMBLY | o o2 Tpen " (Cup P
6900-506 e |
itk ~ - GASKET
INCLUDES PAGE 33 . .
: 6900 - 18
__,..,--/ DOG GEAR ASSEMBLY
556 - 190 . W/BUSHING
LOCK ARM
% 1/2 RD.HD. e} © -
#8~32x | .HD. L - ]
#HACH.ISCREH\ , 6900 75 THRUET iﬂ:snsa &
T (2reqd ) B 2 | 1 DOG Gwiﬁéi Sslssgmsu
SHAFT - ROLL PIN GROOVE PIN : i Q- 332
; : . . Q- 330 WASHER
(Type 7) 002 — 042 BRASS (As req’d.)
LOCK ARM | WASHER * 99
| f y = /
i Q- 382 641084
| : THRUST WASHER _ .
-"""H-IH“'--""'—I—"""--.. I
- . i S .
S~ TS ETAINE]
£10-32 x 3/8 S~ RETAINER
HDLESS. SET SCREW i -:h:‘“:'-:."‘;'--.._ ' %41 — 084
(Full Dog Pt.) C = QL 382 . RETAINER -
b , 6900 - 19  WASHER WASHER $/16-18 x 3/4
51024 x 1/2 | {!'b}ﬁjﬂ t ) %y PINION GEAR (As req'd.) ’@WSOC. CAP SCREW -
SOC. CAP SCREW 386 - 06S v T i ,,3"{ ) Pk, ASSEMBLY W/BUSHING - (2 req’d.)
’ = ull t l LN ' : " e
(3 req’d.) g HOUSING f]/(d{\ \i‘, ,;'LT{M\\ ? jj;f/ " el - E’T — B 537 - 075
o ™ —f1 - * R | P e — SPLIT NUT
| \\/ ] #J‘ L \ W | P J:\:\Lm.__h_‘ L] " ""---.....a—/ 1/4 WASHER (Pair)
' N = I/h‘t’ \ | e j><t - Q-396—" (2 req"d.) *
RS AN :\\\ / - : . ,/LIJ""H B SHIM |
(%] f_..——']-..______“:____ :__._\-.\2}/ | ' :n frr\ "11 - : : i | \DL-dZﬁ \
" H"-u___- i .:' I ! | 'l
] — 562035 -**"\"'**i‘:‘.! L s SN ! o ‘ ; SPLgBHUT
= CONTROL PIM \j‘_"}‘”" . ~eon o o .
697 -053 ~~ o~ : D T | Q-1335 6900 - 11
~SPRING__~ cdee | : 1 | SPRING SCROLL | ==
. —_— s~ o | | | " Q-316 ASSEMBLY — 52
SR . . I ! =
e = " I "--_______ :“‘ l- 'I . u - 323 CAM. - .——..-_'__ ___...--"‘"'
* _— | ] COLLAR N\~ — _
: 1/4~20x.1/4 P — ' ' ~ | I‘—___:_____..-—__-:..-—-"" |
SOC. SET SCREW / \ T~ — | | -- -y
@ ; (Cup Pr.) [ 5/16-18 x 5/16 ’ ’ _ (@% n - N
5 6900-39 . | SOC. SET SCREW & o W= T /420 x 1/4
556 ~150 HUB ASSEMBLY . \ (Cup Pt.) : - SOC. SET SCREW
FEED PLATE : ‘: * 6900 - 44 5/16 -18 x 5/16 (Cup Pt.)
C - 3645 WORM KEY SOC. SET SCREW
INDEX SCREW - E ASSEMBLY , (Flat P1.)
381-048 |
HANDLE =
L ' ~5/16 =18 x 5/16
~ SOC. SET SCREW
[ :(Cup P1.)
: Q
/l | DL - 421 .
@Mcx WASHER
382- 026 ‘ T
HUB 934 ~010 —
i 552/4;521? xsg/;iasw o Q <392 —IMPORTANT
98 ~ 070 (Cop P BUSHING THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
657-1-10 | THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
600200 1O 602127




I'EE

| . | 057 _ D09 382 - 025 #3 WOODRUFF
| 6900-22 556 — 133 STEEL BALL HUB CLUTCH GEAR KEY
RACK PINION GEAR ASSEMBLY CLUTCH PLATE" ~ (6-7eq’d.) | \ ~
Consists .of: '
341-126 GEAR ’]
. 382025 GEAR 537 ~ 065 '
537 - 065 NUT LOCK NUT .
556 - 133 PLATE (2) . 1/4-20 x 1/4
057-009  BALL (6) SOC. SET SCREW
932 - 061 WASHER | 1= \ | - (Cup Pt)
- | . | I 556 1 133 | ~
' ! CLUTCH PLATE -
| 3412126 P
9321061 RACK GEAR T
LOCK WASHER - —
. -#_‘_..--'
. A
C - 389 | 1/4-20x 1/4
PLUG ,_,...f———-"'"/l - SOC. SET SCREW
\ JS 1/4-20 x 3/16 (Full Dog Pt.)
L .| SOC. SET SCREW o
1/4-20 x 1/4 L (Cup Pt.) o
~— SOC. SET SCREW *

.
| @\H | (Cup Pt.)

6900 ~ 21
HANDWHEEL
ASSEMBLY

1/2-20 CONE
LOK. I;-IUT

641 - 080
RETAINER

700 - 135 9321 070
SHAFT WASHER

Q-323
COLLAR

oo

COLLAR
1/4-20x 1/4 OIL LEVEL %
S0C. SET SCREW WINDOW i
(Cup Pt.) .

005~ 005 C a0
APRON OiL DRAIN

DL - 421 % - PLUG

SPRING LOCK
WASHER

IDLER GEAR

ASSEMBLY

W/BUSHING

M -128
-RACK PINION GEAR
- W/DB4.35
OILER
1127 PLUG
HANDWHEEL _.
SHAFT,; GEAR

- -~ DL -42]
SPRING LOCK
WASHER

WASHER

oo+

ol -
s . | 690074

/ . COMPOUND GEAR
174120 x 1/4 ASSEMBLY W/BUSHING
SOC. SET SCREW '

709 - 007
GEAR STQP

#3 WOODRUFF
KEY

T

\

5/81 18 HEX
FULL NUT

-f“

5/8" LOCK.
WASHER

Q -~ 384
WORM GEAR

DL - 6305

THREADING DIAL
AND SHAFT

@ DL - 625
BODY

| 5/16-18 x 7/8
) ~ /oc. CAP- SCREW

THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES

1/4-20 x 1/4 |
SOC. SET SCREW SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
(Cup Pt.) 1600200 TO 602127 |




TAILSTOCK ASSEMBLY
6900-509

7659
43 M. T. CENTER

647 - 006
TAILSTOCK RAM

442 -4'9

KEY

! 1/2-20
—HEX. NUT
7/16 WASHER—(E5

W30-16_

Ty

702 - 065
SLEEVE

4471 ~ 049 —

KNOB
| 698 — 070
702 - 066 |
SLEEVE ,
1
700 ~133 U N @'" —5/16-18 HEX. -
RAM LOCK STUD : | @ FULL NUT
| — W EZ -
. 1/4 WASHER
_ __1/4: 11/2 .
- ROLL PIN 441\ 054
KNOB
1/4-20 x 1/4 $OC.
6900 - 21

SET SCREW (CUP PT.)
# 3 WOODRUFF

HANDWHEEL ASSEMBLY

© . _0Q-10
831 - 005 -~ WASHER
TAILSTOCK | | = '
(SEE NOTE)3k JJ : \ i
DL - 529 Rty | ) 6900 —10 : ‘ 1/2-20 CONE
OFFSET BOLT e = TAILSTOCK — LOCK NUT
(2req'd.) l T~ ._ SCREW ASSEMBLY —,
q'd. —. .
#1832 x 1/2 - — 046 1035
SELF TAPPING L 2 ' 1/4-20 x 3/8 o BEARING
SCRE | ' ' | IAC. SET SCREW
#8-32 x 1/2 — RO~ ' { BEARING .fom
. CAM BEARING 9124 .
SELF TAPPING @ ~
X @.\ ‘ BRASS PLUG m
iy o SCREW / ~ .
Ao : 128 <009 038% 004 — _ S S Ll
WIPER CLIP VIPER | : T~
128 - 008 \\\\ [ 1]
WIPER CLIP | . = T |
=== A o
WIPER f‘ , —
(2 req’d.) e
) Uil 932 - 087 T
~all WASHER < -
(2 req'd.) — 381 - 046
- 050 064 —1 T - HANDLE
TAILSTOCK BASE — #3 WOODRUFF
(SEE NOTE) *¥ 049 — 084 , -\
696 ~ 108 S .
—" BUSHING
CLAMP STUD | .
I/ _,_,-/’ 1/2-20 HEX. 7/16 WASHER Bt
, JAM NUT il 699 - 097
- {2 req.'d.}l ._... | - C'M SPACER
049 - 084 | o (L
BUSHING 700 - 188 /
CAM SHAFT
W30 - 11- SOC. SET SCREW
/ . CLAMP T 18 -83
i = PLUG
932 048 — =3 ;
, WASHER .
*. \'l‘ ) - . . |
NOTE. Pt — IMPORTANT
RDER 6900-85TAILSTOCK ———— 6900 - 47 .
OND B ASE FITTED _ ! . Lock sTuo THE PARTS ILLUSTRATED ON
A S , == ASSEMBLY _ THIS PAGE ARE FOR LATHES °
coueuiaéou\u?\@ WASHER SERIAL NUMBERS FROM
2 ! 600342
S .




LATHE ATTACHMENTS

Lathe attachments fall into two general classes: (1) Those which increase speed and accuracy of general lathe
operations: (2) Those which equip the lathe to handle work such as milling, grinding, etc., which usually require .

a single purpose machine.

NO. 7211 FOLLOWER REST

The follower rest provides support for long, slender

work mounted between centers.

Figufa ]

The two adjustable jaws hold the work in rigid po-
sition, preventing it from springing away from tool --
refer to figure 1.

The jaws must be accurately positioned to form a

true bearing for the work, allowing it to turn freely
but without play. The following method is recom-

mended for most work: First, clean saddle dove-

tail ways. Mount work in lathe, remove the cross

feed screw chip guard, and clamp the follower rest
Start the first cut and turn approx-
imately one inch. Adjust both jaws to the turned
diameter, making sure they do not bind or twist the
- work. piece -- cellophane paper is sometimes in-
" serted between jaws and work to obtain proper clear-
ance. After both jaws have been properly adjusted,
tighten the adjusting screw lock nuts and the jaw

to the dovetail.

clamp screws.

During the cutting operatioﬁ, apply plenty of lub-
ricant on the work at the point of bearing with the
jaws. After each cut the jaws must be adjusted to

the new diameter being turned.

6930
© 6900

NO. 7212 STEADY REST

The steady rest supports long work during turning,

boring or threading operations.

* lltﬂlﬂﬂﬁl : ‘;J 8

Figure 2

The base clamps to the lathe bed ways -- the adjust-
able jaws form a bearing for the work and hold it in

exact position -- refer to figure 2.

Work that is less than 3/4" diameter and machined

‘more than S or 6 inches away from headstock should

be supported by a steady rest.

Accurate positioning of the steady rest jaws' to the
work is important. The jaws must form a true bear-
ing for the work, allowing it to turn freely but with-
out play. To install, clean the bed ways, mount
work in lathe, then clamp steady rest to lathe bed
close to headstock. Adjust bottom jaws first --
then bring top jaw into light contact with work

cellophane paper is sometimes used between the jaws
and the work to obtain proper clearance. After all
three jaws have been properly adjusted, tighten
the adjusting screw lock nuts and the jaw clamp
screws. Slide the steady rest near the point where

the work is to be machined and clamp it to the bed.

During the cutting operation, apply plenty of lub-
ricant on the work at the point of bearing with the

jaws.

Scoring is usually caused by the top jaw being too
tightly clamped, or by lack of oil. Chatter is caused

by the top jaw being too loose.



[ b

T LR .

NO. 7114 TELESCOPIC TAPER ATTACHMENT
6.

The Clausing telescopic taper attachment is of sturdy

Capacity is 4” maximum taper per foot and 10" maxi-

“construction, precision machined and easy to operate.

mum travel at one setting.

TO OPERATE:

1.

Mount work in the lathe — whenever possible the.
cut should be from the small diameter toward the

large diameter.

Set poiant of tool bit on exact ceanter line.

LLathe cross slide and taper slide should move
freely, but with.no up or down play. Adjust the
tension with the gib screws in the cross slide
and sﬁpport bracket.

Position taper attachment so it 1s about in the
center of the work. Lock clamp bracket to lathe

bed.

Move the carriage by hand to make sure there is
sufficient travel to complete the taper cut. If
there 1isn’t, adjust the compound rest, move the
carriage or the taper attachment to a different
position.

Set the taper bar to taper desired — graduations
on left end of bar are marked in degrees (gradu-
ations indicate included angle) — the right end
1in inches per foot.

To set the attachment for caper desired —

A. Loosen the two lock screws (A, fig. 3) on
each end of taper bar. |

B. Turn taper adjusting screw (B) to taper de-
 sired.

C. Tighten the two taper bar lock screws (A).

D. Be sure clamp bracket (C) is locked to lathe
bed.

Engage feed with tool approximately 1'% away
from beginning of cut to be sure backlash is re-
moved before tool commences to cut.

Caution: When taper attachment is not in use, loosen
clamp (C) so it will slide freely along lathe bed with

the movement of the carriage and lock taper bar at
zero degrees.

6930

63800




‘!. P R

NO. 7208 MICRO CARRIAGE STOP

"The carriage stop indicates the proper stopping

point . of the carriage for accurate duplicate work.

Figure 29

The stop clamps to front bed way of lathe -- clean
ways before installing refer to figure 29. Micrometer
dial, graduated in thousandths, permits exact set-
tings.

Micro carriage stop does not automatically disengage

.carriage feed -- carriage should always be fed man-

ually the last part of the cut.

[f carriage runs into the stop under power feed, it
may break the stop or damage the lathe.

NOC. 7204 THREAD CUTTING STOP

The thread cutting stop indicates the proper depth
at which to stop the cross feed. It is especially
valuable for threading and turning down a rough
diameter. The thread cutting stop is mounted on the
Cross slide. dovetail, either in front of or behind

the compound rest.

Figure 30

An adjustable screw (B, fig. 30) and lock nut (A)
permit accurate setting. In mounting the cross slide
stop on the cross slide dovetail, first remove the
guard. Then clean the dovetail ways and clamp the
stop in the approximate position required. Turn
the adjusting screw into exact position and lock with
the knurled nut. Place a small piece of paper or
cardboard over the cross feed screw to keep it free
from dirt and chips during the cutting operation.

¥

37

During threading operations or whenever the tool

is feed»in with .the compound, the cross feed is

used . only to back the tool out of the end of each
cut. The thread cutting stop, combined with the
micrometer graduations of the cross feed control
handle on the lathe, assure an accurate ‘‘zero”’
reading before the compound rest feed is advanced

for the next cut.

Do not force cross slide against the stop.



NO. 7209 TOOL POST GRINDER

The' tool post 'grmder is' used for both external and

internal f1mshmg whenever precision and: a polished

surface are requlred Grmder mounts . in tool post

slide of lathe compound rest.

Figure 32

For most operations, grinder spindle is on the exact

center line of lathe - - refer to figure 32,

When‘#grinding a su}fa;:e ,parallel to lathe center

line, set the compound rest at 0 and feed the car--

riage back and forth by hand or by power feed. When
grinding at an angle, the compound rest is set at
the proper angle and the grinder is fed back and
forth with thé compohnd rest feed.

IMPORTANT: Protect the lathe from grinding dust.

Grinding dust is a mixture of abrasive dust and
fine particles of steel.  This dust is. extremely
abrasive -- when allowed to remain on the lathe bed
ways and cross, slide it can cause rapid wear. Always
cover the bed ways and cross slide during grinding
operations. After grinding, 'thoroughty clean the
bed ways and carriage dovetails, and apply. plenty

of clean oil.

Before grinding, dress the wheel.

The dressing tool mounts in a holder clamped to

lathe bed.

With work and grinder in proper position,

arbor.

SIDE VIEW TOP VIEW

DIAMOND DRESSER
GRINDING WHEEL

-*Figure 33

The diamond point should be at an angle and shghtly' |
Run the wheel

below center as shown In flgure 33,
back and forth, taking light. cuts until the diamond
cuts  evenly and has removed the glazed surface
from the wheel. For a fine, accurate finish, the
grinding wheel must be dressed before each opera-
tion. -

The grinder has two spindle speeds

WARNING:
the higher speed -- this speed is for internal grind-

ing wheels only.

When grmdmg, ‘work must . rotate in a :direction op-
posue that of the grinding wheel.

"EXTERNAL GRINDING  |NTERNAL GRINDING

Figure 34

The rotation of the lathe spindle shown in figure 34
must be clockwise (reverse) for external grinding,
and counterclockwise (forward) for internal grind-
ing. o

-External Grinding -- the work should be turned as
close to the final finish size as possible before

the grinding operation is begun -- grinding is a finish-
ing operation.

cuts  across the entire length of work. The finish-

-ing cut should be less than '.001 inch.

T

Internal Grinding -- be sure to removée the external
When

grinding internally, take light cuts and feed in very

wheel before mounting internal grinding wheel.

slowly because of overhang of grinding wheel and
After the last cut, allow the wheel to pass
back and forth across work several times without

advancing feed.

low speed for’
external grinding and high speed for internal grind-:
-ing.

Never run the Zdrge‘ grinding wheel at

take light .

. 6900

4l G 0O W e

I *

T



